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Attn.: Mr. Paul Supple

Re:  On-Site Soil Investigation and Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report,
Former BP Station No.11266, 1541 Park Street, Alameda, California;
ACEH Case #R00000318

Dear Mr. Supple:

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BAI) is pleased to submit this On-Site Soil Investigation
and Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former BP Station No.11266
(herein referred to as Station No.11266) located at 1541 Park Street, Alameda, California (Site).
This report presents a description of field activities conducted and results obtained from the
advancement of two soil borings at the Site on 10 June 2009. This work was conducted in
accordance with the Work Plan for Soil & Water Investigation (BAI, 15 December 2008) and the
Addendum Work Plan for Soil & Water Investigation (BAI, 8 May 2009), as approved with
additional comments by Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) in their letter dated 8
April 2009. This report also presents a summary of results from the one-time ground-water
monitoring event conducted at the Site during the Second Quarter of 2009.

Should you have questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

/}ww Yudy,

Jason Duda
Project Scientist

No. 54698
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Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer
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ON-SITE SOIL INVESTIGATION AND SECOND QUARTER 2009
GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT
Former BP Station N0.11266
1541 Park Street
Alameda, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company, RM - a BP affiliated company, Broadbent &
Associates, Inc. (BAI) has prepared this On-Site Soil Investigation and Second Quarter 2009
Ground-Water Monitoring Report for additional soil and ground-water characterization at the
Former BP Station N0.11266, located at 1541 Park Street, Alameda, California (Site). The on-
site soil and water investigation was completed to evaluate the effectiveness of the remediation
system that operated between 1992 and 1995 by assessing the presence of residual petroleum
hydrocarbon-impacted soil within the source area. In addition, a one-time ground-water
sampling event was also part of this investigation in order to refute or confirm the presence and
significance of petroleum hydrocarbons within ground water at the Site. Investigation activities
were conducted in accordance with the BAI Work Plan for Soil & Water Investigation dated

5 January 2009 and the Addendum Work Plan for Soil & Water Investigation dated 5 May 20009,
as approved with additional comments by the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) in
their response letter dated 8 April 2009. A copy of this letter is provided in Appendix A. This
report includes discussions on the Site Background, Site Geology and Hydrogeology, Soil
Boring Investigation, Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring, Conclusions and
Recommendations.

20 SITE BACKGROUND

The Site is an active 76-brand retail gasoline service station located on the southwestern corner
of Park Street and Lincoln Avenue in Alameda, California (Drawing 1 and Drawing 2). The land
use in the immediate vicinity of the Site is commercial. The Site consists of a service station
building, two pump islands, one 12,000-gallon and two 10,000-gallon double-walled fiberglass
gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) with associated piping and dispensers, and one
1,000-gallon double-walled fiberglass used oil UST. Each of the four USTs at the Site was
installed in 1987 after the former USTs were removed. The Site is covered with asphalt or
concrete surfacing except for planters along the property boundaries containing shrubs and trees.

Numerous subsurface investigations and remedial activities have been conducted on-site since
1987. A comprehensive Site history can be found within the Work Plan for Soil & Water
Investigation prepared by BAI dated 15 December 2008. Section 4.0 of this report details the
most recent subsurface investigation field activities conducted in response to the request by
ACEH.

3.0 SITE GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

According to the East Bay Plain Ground-water Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report
(California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region/SFRWQCB,
June 1999), the Site is located along the northeastern edge of the Central Sub-Area of the East
Bay Plain of the San Francisco Basin. The Central Sub-Area extends beneath San Francisco
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Bay. The boundaries of the sub-area are based on the Young Bay Mud. The Young Bay Mud
has a sharp “edge” in some areas, and in other areas, the boundary is less well-defined. Alameda
and Bay Farm Islands are located along the northeastern edge of the sub-area. Historically, there
were artesian wells in the sub-area that produced from gravels below the Yerba Buena Mud, but
saltwater intrusion shut down these wells. Single-family residences historically relied on the
Merrit Sand for water supply. However, septic systems and some saltwater intrusion resulted in
localized contamination. More recently, deep wells (700 to 1,000 feet deep) were drilled at the
Alameda City Golf Course. Production rates were lower than expected but this is believed due
to drilling problems. Water quality was satisfactory for irrigation.

Throughout most of the Alameda County portion of the East Bay Plain, from Hayward north to
Albany, water level contours show that the general direction of ground-water flow is from east to
west or from the Hayward Fault to the San Francisco Bay. Ground-water flow direction
generally correlates to topography. Flow direction and velocity are also influenced by buried
stream channels that typically are oriented in an east to west direction. In the southern end of the
study area however, near the San Lorenzo Sub-Area, the direction of flow may not be this
simple. According to information presented in East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial
Use Evaluation Report, the small set of water level measurements available seemed to show that
the ground water in the upper aquifers may be flowing south, with the deeper aquifers, the
Alameda Formation, moving north (SFRWQCB, 1999). The nearest natural water body is the
Tidal Canal, located approximately 0.4 miles northeast of the Site.

The Site elevation is approximately 29 feet above mean sea level. The water table fluctuates
seasonally. According to historic data provided by previous consultants, depth-to-water
measurements have ranged from 6.24 to 23.40 feet below the measuring points of the Site
monitoring wells. Previous to this investigation and Second Quarter 2009 ground-water
monitoring event, the previous most recently measured ground-water flow direction during the
one-time Third Quarter 2006 monitoring event on 24 August 2006 was to the south at a gradient
of 0.01 ft/ft.

According to the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report, the
single-most important ground-water quality parameter directly influencing a beneficial use
determination is the Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) concentration. Resolution 89-39, Sources of
Drinking Water, exempts the Municipal and Domestic (MUN) Supply Beneficial Use
designations for ground waters with TDS concentrations greater than 3,000 mg/l and are not
reasonably expected by the SFRWQCB to supply a public water system (note that the United
States Environmental Protection Agency uses the 10,000 mg/l TDS value in determining
potential drinking water sources). In 1996, SFRWQCB staff reviewed the General Plans for the
East Bay Plain Cities of Alameda, Albany, El Cerrito, Berkeley, Emeryville, Hayward, Oakland,
Piedmont, Richmond, and San Leandro, along with the Alameda County Resource Conservation
District, the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, the North
Richmond Shoreline, and Alameda County. None of these cities had “any plans to develop local
groundwater resources for drinking water purposes, because of existing or potential saltwater
intrusion, contamination, or poor or limited quantity.” However, the SFRWQCB’s Basin Plan
denotes existing beneficial uses of MUN, industrial process supply (PROC), industrial service
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supply (IND), and agricultural supply (AGR) for the East Bay Plain ground-water basin
(SFRWQCB, 1999).

Geologic data derived from on-site borings generally indicates that the soils underlying the Site
consist primarily of poorly graded fine- to medium-grained sands from the surface to the total
depth explored (25 feet bgs).

4.0 SOIL BORING INVESTIGATION

This on-site soil investigation was completed to evaluate the effectiveness of the remediation
system that operated between 1992 and 1995 by assessing the presence of residual petroleum
hydrocarbon-impacted soil. On 10 June 2009, Stratus attempted to advance two hand auger soil
borings (identified as B-1 and B-2) at the Site. Soil boring B-1 was initially proposed in the
general vicinity of the previously collected soil sample C-1, immediately south of the existing
USTs in between the dispenser islands. However, during soil boring advancement, pea gravel,
concrete and a metal object were encountered. Due to the presence of pea gravel and the close
proximity of the boring to the dispenser islands, product lines, and underground utilities, the
boring was abandoned. Boring B-2 was advanced in the general vicinity of historic sample
W.O.-1, approximately five feet west-northwest of well MW-3, near the former waste oil tank
excavation pit. The soil boring locations from this investigation are shown in Drawing 2.

4.1 Preliminary Field Activities

Prior to initiating field activities, Stratus obtained the necessary well drilling permits from the
Alameda County Public Works Agency (See Appendix B), prepared a site health and safety plan
specific to the work scope; and cleared the Site for subsurface utilities. The utility clearance
included notifying Underground Service Alert of the work a minimum of 48 hours prior to
initiating the field investigation, and additionally securing the services of Cruz Brothers, a
private utility locating company to confirm the absence of underground utilities at the boring
location.

4.2  Soil Boring Advancement and Soil Sampling

On 26 March 2009, Stratus personnel observed RSI Drilling of Woodland, California as they
attempted to advance two soil borings (B-1 and B-2). Soil boring B-1 was abandoned due to the
presence of pea gravel and its close proximity to the dispenser islands, product lines, and
underground utilities. A hand auger was utilized to collect depth-discrete samples at soil boring
location B-2 to a maximum depth of 9.5 ft bgs. Physical soil samples were collected at specific
depths for laboratory analysis based on field observations and the scope of work proposed in the
work plan. Soil samples were collected from boring B-2 at five, 6.5, eight, and 9.5 feet bgs.
Reportedly, no obvious visual contamination was observed. Screening with a photo-ionization
detector found no evidence of contamination by volatile organic compounds between
approximately 2.5 and 9.5 feet bgs. Silty sand was observed from below the surface asphalt to
approximately seven feet bgs and nine to 9.5 feet bgs, the final depth of the boring. Silty sand
with clay was encountered from approximately seven to nine feet bgs. Following completion of
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soil boring advancement and collection of samples, neat cement grout was used to fill the boring
to just below ground surface and was completed to match the existing surface surroundings. The
boring log (GEO_BORE) for B-2 was uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 database. The
GeoTracker upload confirmation receipt is provided in Appendix C.

4.3 Investigation-Derived Residuals Management

Residual solids and liquids generated during the Site investigation activities were stored
temporarily onsite in Department of Transportation-approved 55-gallon drums pending
analytical results and profiling. Following characterization and profiling, Belshire
Environmental Services was scheduled to transport the investigation-derived residuals to an
Atlantic Richfield Company-approved facility for treatment or disposal.

44  Site Survey

Since the Site had not been previously surveyed to GeoTracker standards, Stratus commissioned
a survey of the Site by Wood Rodgers Engineering, Mapping, Planning and Surveying. The Site
wells and recent boring latitude and longitude positions were surveyed in accordance with
GeoTracker standards to the North American Datum of 1983 (NAD83). Elevations of the
measuring points within the Site monitoring wells were surveyed in accordance with GeoTracker
standards to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD88). A Site Map (GEO_MAP),
monitoring well and recent boring positions (GEO_XY) and monitoring well elevations
(GEO_Z) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Copies of the GeoTracker upload
confirmation receipts are provided within Appendix C.

4.5 Results of Investigation

Soil samples were shipped to Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove), a
California State-certified laboratory, under chain-of-custody protocol. Samples were analyzed
for Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, hydrocarbon chain lengths between C6-C12) by EPA
Method 8015B; and for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX), Methyl
Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), Ethyl Tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE), Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME),
Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA),
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), and halogenated and non-halogenated volatile organic compounds
using EPA Method 8260B; and Total Lead by EPA Method 200.7. No significant irregularities
were reported during laboratory analysis of the soil boring samples.

Lead was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each of the four soil samples collected
at concentrations up to 96.6 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in sample B-2 8’. However, the
observed lead concentrations were significantly below the California Department of Public
Health and California Environmental Protection Agency’s concentrations of significance of

400 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). The remaining tested analytes were not detected above
their respective laboratory reporting limit in the four soil samples collected. A copy of the
laboratory analytical report with chain-of-custody documentation is provided in Appendix B.
Laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 database. The
GeoTracker upload confirmation receipt is provided in Appendix C.



Broadbent & Associates, Inc. On-Site Soil Investigation and Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
Chico, California Former BP Station No.11266
14 August 2009

Page 5

50 SECOND QUARTER 2009 GROUND-WATER MONITORING

A special one-time monitoring and sampling event of the Site wells was conducted in the Second
Quarter 2009 in accordance with the ACEH request and approved work plan. The results of this
special ground-water monitoring event are summarized below.

5.1  Site Identification Summary

Facility No.: 11266 Address: 1541 Park Street, Alameda, California

Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAl)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus
(530) 566-1400

Consultant Project No.: 06-88-658

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:  Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R0O0000318
Facility Permits/Permitting Agency: NA

52  Work Performed This Quarter (Second Quarter 2009)

e Prepared and submitted First Quarter 2009 Status Report (BAI, 4/30/2009).

e Prepared and submitted Addendum Work Plan for Soil & Water Investigation to
ACEH on 8 May 20009.

e Conducted on-site soil boring investigation on 10 June 2009. Work performed by
Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus).

o Conducted position and elevation survey of the Site on 22 June 2009. Work
performed by Wood Rodgers for Stratus.

e Conducted a special one-time ground-water monitoring/sampling event per request of
ACEH. Work performed on 30 June 2009 by Stratus.

5.3  Work Proposed For Next Quarter (Third Quarter 2009)
e Prepared and submitted On-Site Soil Investigation and Second Quarter 2009 Ground-
Water Monitoring Report (contained herein).
e No environmental field work is scheduled at the Site for the Third Quarter 2009.

54  Quarterly Results Summary

Current phase of project: Case Closure Evaluation

Frequency of ground-water

monitoring: One time event (Second Quarter 2009)
Frequency of ground-water sampling: ~ One time event (Second Quarter 2009)
Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC): 8.61 ft (MW-5) to 10.16 ft (RW-1)

General ground-water flow direction: East

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.01 ft/ft
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55 Discussion

Second Quarter 2009 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station #11266
on 30 June 2009 by Stratus. Water levels were gauged in each of the seven wells at the Site. No
irregularities were noted during water level gauging. Depth-to-water measurements ranged from
8.61 ft at MW-5 to 10.16 ft at RW-1. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from
20.14 ft above datum in well MW-4 to 18.47 ft in well RW-1. Water level elevations yielded a
potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient to the east at approximately 0.01 ft/ft.
Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided within Appendix D. Measured depths to
ground water and respective ground-water elevations are summarized in Table 1. Potentiometric
ground-water elevation contours are presented in Drawing 3.

Water samples were collected from wells MW-1 through MW-6 and RW-1 on 30 June 2009.
The water column in well MW-5 was approximately one foot or less, which resulted in Stratus
deeming the well dry. Hence a sample was not collected from well MW-5. No other
irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples were submitted under chain-of-custody
protocol to Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California), for analysis
of GRO (C6-C12) by EPA Method 8015B; Lead by EPA Method 200.7; and for the full
spectrum of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) available through analysis by EPA Method
8260B in order to evaluate the absence or presence and significance of halogenated and non-
halogenated VOCs as analyzed in historic ground-water samples. The reporting limits for 8260B
laboratory analyses performed on the sample collected from well MW-6 were raised due to high
levels of non-target analytes. No other significant irregularities were encountered during
laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and the laboratory
analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation, are provided in Appendix D.

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the
six wells sampled at concentrations of 290 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well RW-1 and 11,000
pa/L in well MW-1. Benzene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the six
wells sampled at a concentration of 5.1 pg/L in well MW-1. Toluene was detected above the
laboratory reporting limit in two of the six wells sampled at concentrations of 15 pg/L in well
RW-1 and 29 pg/L in well MW-1. Ethylbenzene was detected above the laboratory reporting
limit in two of the six wells sampled at concentrations of 9.6 pug/L in well RW-1 and 310 pg/L in
well MW-1. Total Xylenes were detected above laboratory reporting limits in two of the six
wells sampled at concentrations of 51 pg/L in well RW-1 and 1,200 pg/L in well MW-1. TAME
was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the six wells sampled at a
concentration of 1.0 pg/L in well MW-2. TBA was detected above the laboratory reporting limit
in one of the six wells sampled at a concentration of 10 pg/L in well MW-1. MTBE was
detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the six wells sampled at a concentration of
17 pg/L in well MW-2. Lead was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in five of the six
wells sampled at concentrations up to 54.2 pg/L in well MW-1. Chlorobenzene was detected
above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the six wells sampled at concentrations of 1.9 pg/L
in well MW-1 and 0.81 pg/L in well MW-3. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene was detected above the
laboratory reporting limit in one of the six wells sampled at a concentration of 1.5 pg/L in well
MW-3. The remaining analytes were not detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the
six wells sampled during this event.
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Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges
recorded for each well with the exception of MTBE, which reached a historic minimum
concentration of <0.50 pg/L in well MW-1. Historic laboratory analytical results are
summarized in Table 1, Table 2, and Appendix E. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE
concentrations are also presented in Drawing 3. A copy of the Laboratory Analytical Report,
including chain-of-custody documentation is provided in Appendix D. Ground-water monitoring
data (GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker
AB2886 database. GeoTracker upload confirmation receipts are provided in Appendix C.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company, RM — a BP affiliated company, BAI prepared this
On-Site Soil Investigation and Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for
Station N0.11266, located at 1541 Park Street, Alameda, California. Investigation activities
were conducted in accordance with the BAI Work Plan for Soil & Water Investigation dated 5
January 2009 and the Addendum Work Plan for Soil & Water Investigation dated 5 May 2009, as
approved with comments by the ACEH in their response letter dated 8 April 2009. Based on the
information obtained and presented in this soil and water investigation and ground-water
monitoring report, BAI concludes the following:

e No petroleum hydrocarbons, halogenated or non-halogenated volatile organic compounds
were detected in the four soil samples collected from boring B-2.

e The absence of contaminants within the source area indicates that the residual
hydrocarbons in on-site soils have significantly decreased since the operation of the
remediation system between 1992 and 1995.

« Ground-water contaminant concentrations above laboratory reporting limits were
observed in three of the six wells sampled during the one-time monitoring event
conducted on 30 June 2009.

e GRO concentrations exceeded the Environmental Screening Level (ESL) of 210 pg/L
established by the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board for ground water
that is not a current or potential drinking water resource in wells MW-1 (11,000 pg/L)
and RW-1 (290 pg/L).

o Ethylbenzene (310 pg/L) and total xylene (1,200 pg/L) concentrations exceeded their
respective ESLs of 43 pg/L and 100 pg/L in well MW-1.

e The ground-water plume appears to be isolated on-site and horizontally defined.
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7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the information obtained and presented in this soil and ground-water investigation
report, BAIl makes the following recommendation:

« Based on the analytical results obtained from the soil investigation, no further action
relating to soil contamination should be required.

8.0 CLOSURE

This document has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. The
findings presented in this report are based upon the observations of Stratus field personnel,
points of investigation and results of laboratory tests performed by Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California). Services were performed in accordance with the
generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No warranty,
expressed or implied, is intended. It is possible that variations in the soil or ground-water
conditions could exist beyond the points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site
conditions could occur at some time in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage or other factors.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11266, 1541 Park Street, Alameda, CA

TOC Depth to Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Elevation GRO/ DRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet msl) TPHg TPHd | Benzene| Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MIBE Lead (mg/L) Comments

MW-1

8/24/2006 P 19.19 7.75 11.44 1,900 1,000 6.4 1.9 48 41 12 <100 --

6/30/2009 P 28.62 8.85 19.77 11,000 -- 5.1 29 310 1,200 <0.50 54.2 2.98 b, c
MW-2

8/24/2006 19.32 8.25 11.07 55 <47 0.57 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 47 <100 --

6/30/2009 P 28.76 9.85 18.91 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 7.44 3.13 b
MW-3

8/24/2006 19.99 9.61 10.38 96 130 <0.50 0.52 <0.50 <0.50 12 <100 --

6/30/2009 P 29.43 10.03 19.40 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 2.40 b
MW-4

8/24/2006 P 20.17 8.98 11.19 <50 <47 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 --

6/30/2009 P 29.61 9.47 20.14 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 35.7 3.53 b
MW-5

8/24/2006 P 19.41 8.12 11.29 <50 <47 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 --

6/30/2009 -- 28.72 8.61 20.11 - -- -- - - -- -- -- - b, d
MW-6

8/24/2006 19.40 8.26 11.14 <50 <47 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 --

6/30/2009 P 28.82 9.83 18.99 <50 -- <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 9.95 2.56 a,b
RW-1

6/30/2009 P 28.63 10.16 18.47 290 -- <0.50 15 9.6 51 <0.50 5.47 3.34 b
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NOTES:

a= Reporting limits raised due to high levels of non-target analytes.

b = Well surveyed 6/22/2009.

¢ = Sheeninwell.

d = Insufficient water to sample.

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260B (C4-C12) for samples collected from the time period April 2006 through February 4, 2008. The analysis for GRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-
C12) for samples collected from the time period February 5, 2008 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not
verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11266, 1541 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments

MW-1

8/24/2006 <600 <40 12 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

6/30/2009 <50 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-2

8/24/2006 <300 <20 47 <0.50 <0.50 2.2 <0.50 <0.50

6/30/2009 <50 <10 17 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW-3

8/24/2006 <300 <20 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

6/30/2009 <50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-4

8/24/2006 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

6/30/2009 <50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-5

8/24/2006 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-6

8/24/2006 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

6/30/2009 <1,000 <200 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
RW-1

6/30/2009 <50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates,
Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.

Page 2 of 2



APPENDIX A

RECENT REGULATORY CORRESPONDENCE
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ALAMEDA COUNTY - HECEIVELY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES X o oCT B0 |
AGENCY $) |

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-9335%

October 16, 2008

Paul Supple Terry Grayson Raymond Yeung

Atlantic Richfield Company Conoco Phillips 1541 Park Street

(A BP Affiliated Company) 76 Broadway Street Alameda, CA 94501-2933
P.O. Box 1257 Sacramento, CA 95818

San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000318 and GeoTracker Global ID T0500100207, BP #11266,
1541 Park Street, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Messrs. Supple, Grayson, and Yeung:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site including the document entitled, “Third Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring
Report,” dated October 26, 2006 and the recently submitted “Second Quarter 2008 Status
Report,” dated July 18, 2008, which were prepared by Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BA!) for the
subject site. Based on a review of the case file, it appears that four underground storage tanks
(USTs) were excavated and removed from the site in September 1987. Soil sample analytica!
results detected total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (g) and benzene at
concentrations of 3,200 mg/kg and 81 mg/kg, respectively in soil sample C1 collected at
approximately 11.5 feet below the ground surface (bgs). A “grab” groundwater sample collected
from the UST pit detected TPH-g and benzene at concentrations of 530,000 ug/L and 6,300 ug/L,
respectively. In February 1988, Kaprealian Engineering installed three groundwater monitoring
wells at the site.  Groundwater sample analytical results detected TPH-g and benzene at
concentrations of 95,000 ug/l and 2,000 ug/L, respectively, in a groundwater sample collected
from monitoring well MW-1. From 1892 to 1895, Hydro Environmental Technologies installed and
operated a groundwater extraction and treatment system at the site.

According to BAI, case closure was requested by BP on February 21, 2003. ACEH responded in
our July 7, 2006 correspondence requesting more recent groundwater monitoring data with
additional sampling parameters for fuel oxygenates, ethanol, and lead scavengers. According to
BAI, concentrations of contaminants detected in groundwater are similar to those previously
detected and requests case closure. Although groundwater sample analytical data is consistent
with historical sampling results, confirmation soil samples do not appear to have been collected to
verify remediation system effectiveness. Since data gaps have been identified, ACEH cannot
consider case closure at this time. This decision to deny closure is subject to appeal to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB), pursuant to Section 25298.39.2(b) of the Health and
Safety Code (Thompson-Richter Underground Storage Tank Reform Act - Senate Bill 562).
Please contact the SWRCB Underground Storage Tank Program at (916) 341-5851 for
information regarding the appeal process.

ACEH requests that you address the following technical comments and send us the technical
reports requested below.



Dear Messrs. Supple, Grayson, and Yeung
R0O0000318
October 16, Page 2

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Confirmation Soil Sampling & Contaminant Source Area Characterization — As
mentioned above, significantly elevated concentrations of TPH-g and benzene were detected
in soil following the UST removals in 1987. Although a groundwater extraction system
operated at the site, depth and screened interval of exiraction well, estimated contaminant
mass in the subsurface, and total contaminant mass removed were not avaitable in our case
file, and confirmation soil sampling to evaluate system effectiveness does not appear to have
been conducied since Hydro Environmental Technologies stated “[n]o soil remediation has
been undertaken.” Also VOCs were previously detected in groundwater samples collected
on August 1, 1891 from site groundwater monitoring wells. Therefore, VOC analysis to
confirm or refute the presence of VOCs also appears warranted. Please propose a scone of
work to address the above-mentioned concerns and submit a work plan by the date specified
below.

EQUEST FOR INFORMATION

ACEH's case file for the subject site contains the following electronic reports as listed on our
website (http:.//www.acqov.org/aceh/lopfust.htm). You are requested to submit copies of all other
reports related to environmental investigations for this property (including Remediation System
installation Reports, etc.} by November 14, 2008.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to ACEH (Attention: Paresh Khatri), according to the following
schedule:

+ December 15, 2008 — Soil and Water Investigation Work Plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25295.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used
for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliancefenforcement activities.
instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental
Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload
Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
requiremnents for electronic submittal of informaticn (o the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB) Geotracker website. in September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require
electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,



Dear Messrs. Supple, Grayson, and Yeung
RO0000318 .
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responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been
required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other
data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting
requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these
requirements (http://www.swrch.ca.gov/ust/electronic submittal/report rgmts.shtml.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reporis, or technical documents submitted fo ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I deciare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
approprigtely licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical repoits submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety |
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penaities of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510} 777-2478 or send me an electronic mail
message at paresh khatri@acgov.org.



Dear Messrs. Supple, Grayson, and Yeung
RO0000318

Cctober 16, Page 4

aresh C. Khatri Donna L. Drogos, PE j
Hazardous Materials Specialist Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

ce: Tom Venus, Broadbent & Associates, Inc., 1324 Mangrove Ave., Ste 212, Chico, CA 95926
Donna Drogos, ACEH
Paresh Khatri, ACEH
File
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
April 8, 2009
Paul Supple Terry Grayson Raymond Yeung
Atlantic Richfield Company Conoco Phillips 1541 Park Street
(A BP Affiliated Company) 76 Broadway Street Alameda, CA 94501-2933
P.0O. Box 1257 Sacramento, CA 95818

San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000318 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100207, BP #11266,
1541 Park Street, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Messrs. Supple, Grayson, and Yeung:

~ Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site including the recently submitted document entitled, “Work Plan for Soil & Water
Investigation,” dated December 15, 2008, which was prepared by Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
(BAI) for the subject site. In response to ACEH’s concerns regarding treatment system
effectiveness, BAI has proposed to install two borings to characterize residual contamination in
the former source area(s) and initiate one round of groundwater sampling.

ACEH generally concurs with the proposed scope of work and the proposed scope of work may
be implemented provided that the modifications requested in the technical comments below are
addressed and incorporated during the field implementation. Submittal of a revised Work Plan is
not required unless an alternate scope of work outside that described in the Work Plan and

technical comments below is proposed.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Verification Sampling — BAI proposes to install two borings to characterize current soil
conditions within the former source areas at the site. BAI states that “[bloring B-1 is
proposed in the general vicinity of sample C-1 and well MW-1, approximately five feet south-
southwest of well MW-1 and five feet north of the northeast corner of the dispenser islands,
near the former UST excavation pit” However, based on a review of Kaprealian
Engineering’s site figure, the proposed boring location B-1 appears to be over 10 feet away
from the location of soil sample C-1 collected at 11.5 feet bgs, which detected TPH-g and
benzene at concentrations of 3,200 mg/kg and 81 mg/kg, respectively. Therefore, please
install an additional boring immediately adjacent to soil sample C-1. Should safety concerns
prevent boring installation, please note that this boring may be hand-augered to the desired
sampling depth or soil vapor sampling wells can be installed in the immediate vicinity to
evaluate subsurface conditions.
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NOTIFICATION OF FIELDWORK ACTIVITIES

Please schedule and complete the fieldwork activities by the date specified below and provide
ACEH with at least three (3) business days notification prior to conducting the fieldwork.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to ACEH (Attention: Paresh Khatri), according to the following
schedule:

¢ May 8, 2009 — Revised Figure (and Soil Vapor Sampling Scope of Work, if applicable)
e July 7, 2009 — Soil and Water Investigation Report
¢ Due within 45 days of Sample Collection — Quarterly Monitoring Report (2"d Quarter

2009)

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used
for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.
Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental
Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload
Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB) GeoTracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that
require electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cieanup programs. For several
years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and
other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same
reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is
required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information
on these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/electronic_submittal/report rgmts.shtml.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
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letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may resuit in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 777-2478 or send me an electronic mail
message at paresh.khatri@acgov.org.

incerely, | ﬁ %%/

aresh C. Khatri Donna L. Drogos, PE
Hazardous Materials Specialist Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Tom Venus, Broadbent & Associates, Inc., 1324 Mangrove Ave., Ste 212, Chico, CA 95926
Donna Drogos, ACEH
Paresh Khatri, ACEH
GeoTracker
File



APPENDIX B

STRATUS SOIL BORING DATA PACKAGE
(Includes Field Data Sheets, Boring Logs, Drilling Permit, Site Plan, and Certified Laboratory
Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation)
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AUG 1 4 2009
BY: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 6576-6005
August 11, 2009
Mr. Tom Venus
Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Avenue
Chico, California 95926
Re: Soil Boring Data Package, Former BP Service Station No. 11266, located at

1541 Park Street, Alameda, California (field activities performed between
May 29, 2009 and June 10, 2009).

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Collin Fischer and Scott Bittinger / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-2062 / (530) 676-6000

Date: May 29, 2009

On-Site Supplier Representative: Collin Fischer

Scope of Work Performed: Health and safety meeting W1th utility locating subcontractor
(Cruz Brothers Locators). Locate all utilities onsite and sketch on site map per ground
disturbance procedures. Clear 2 boring locations and mark site for USA.

Variations from Work Scope: Location of boring B-1 was adjusted, relative to site
features, after discussions with scoping contractor. The B-1 location illustrated in the
work plan was located beneath an underground storage tank (UST). The Stratus
representative included the approximate location of the current facilities on the utility
location map sketch.

Date: June 8, 2009

On-Site Supplier Representative: Collin Fischer

Scope of Work Performed: Fill out health and safety forms. Check USA markings,
update USA tracking sheet, and update underground utility location sketch per ground
disturbance procedures.

Variations from Work Scope: None noted

Date: June 10, 2009

On-Site Supplier Representative: Collin Fischer

Scope of Work Performed: Health and safety meeting with drilling subcontractor. Hand
auger 1 boring (B-2) to 9.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). and collect soil samples.
Variations from Work Scope: Boring location (B-1) was attempted, but after coring
through concrete, pea gravel and a metal object were found below the concrete surface.

KABP-ARCO Execute\] 126642009 Data Packages\1 1266 soil boring packet.doc



Mr. Tom Venus, Broadbent & Associates, Inc August 11, 2009
Soil Boring Data Package

Former BP Station No. 11266, Alameda, CA

Page 2

After discussions with scoping contractor, the location was abandoned due to the
presence of pea gravel and its close proximity to the dispenser islands, product lines, and
utility lines.

This submittal presents the data collected in association with the completion of one soil
boring. The attachments include field data sheets, a soil boring log for B-2, a drilling
permit, an underground utility location map sketch, a surveyed site plan, a certified
analytical report, and chain-of-custody documentation. The information is being
provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory
submittal. This submittal is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include
data interpretation or conclusions or recommendations.

Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer
identified above.

Sincerely,

STRATUS ENKIRONMENTAL, INC.

Scott G. Bittinger, P.
Project Geologist

Attachments:

o Field Data Sheets
o Boring log

o Drilling permit
e Underground Utility Location Map Sketch
o Surveyed Site Plan

o Certified Analytical Reports

o Chain-of-Custody Documentation

cc: Paul Supple, BB/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Exccutet | 1266\2009 Data Packages\| 1266 soil boring packet.doe STRATUS
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SOIL BORING LOG

Boring No. B-2

Sheet: 1 of 1

Client Former BP Station 11266 Date June 10, 2009
Address 1541 Park Street Drilling Co. RS Drilling rig type: 6620 DT (pavement caring)
Alameda, CA Drifler Norman
Project No. E11266 Method Hand Auger Hole Diameter; 3"
Logged By: Coliin Fischer
I 5 i
Sample ariee Well Depth | Lithologic PID
Type No. Date | Time |Recov. | Details | Scale | Column Descriptions of Materials and Conditions (PPM)
1
2
3
Silty sand, SM, (0'-7"), dark brown, moist
4 856% medium grained sand, 15% silt
3 B-2 & |6/10/09] 1405 | 100 5 SM [
]
S | B-26.5' [6M10/09| 1410} 100 0
7
Silty sanc with clay, SM, (7'-9"), dark brown, moist,
S B-28' [6/10/09] 1420 | 100 8 70% medium grained sand, 20% silt, 10% clay 0
g
S | B-29.5" :6/10/G8] 1425 | 100 Silty sand, SM, {9'-8.5", dark yellowish brown, wet 0
__10 85% meadium grained sand, 15% silt
1
12
13
: 14
15
KT
7
18
~ 19
20
Recovery Cemments:
Sample
ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

ARCO 11266 B-2.xls




Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (610)670-6633 Fax:{510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 06/03/2009 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2009-0446

Permits Valid from 06/10/2009 to 06/10/2009
Application Id; 1243641071787 City of Project Site:Alameda
Site Location: 1541 Park St, Alameda, CA
Project Start Date: 06/10/2009 Completion Date:06/10/2009
Assigned Inspector;  Contact John Shouidice at (510} 670-5424 or johns@acpwa.org
Applicant: Stratus Envr. - Scott Bittinger Phone: 530-676-2062
3330 Cameron Park Dr. Ste. 550, Cameron Park, CA 95602
Property Owner: BPO ARCOC Phone: 925-275-3801
6 Centerpointe Dr., La Palma, CA 90623
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Bue: $230.00
Receipt Number: WR2009-0199 Total Amount Paid: $230.00
Payer Name : Stratus Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for investigation-Contamination Study - 2 Boreholes
Driller: RSI - Lic #: 802334 - Method: Hand Work Total: $230.00

Specifications

Permit Issued Dt Expire Dt # Hole Diam Max Depth
Number Boreholes

W2009- 06/03/2009 09/08/2009 2 4.00in, 4.001%
0446

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shail
be clearly tabeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Bareholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilied
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire respansibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not fimited to,
properly damage, personat injury and wrongful death.

4. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirementis have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

5. Applicant shalt contact John Shouldice for an inspection time at 510-670-5424 at least five (5) working days prior to



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Weli Permit
starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

6. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

7. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this
permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.
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June 25, 2009

Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
09-06-1049

Calscience Work Order No.:
ARCO 11266

Subiect:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 6/11/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and foliows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Tl DN

Calscience Environmental

Laboratories, Inc.
Richard Villafania
Project Manager

CSDLAC [D: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

NELAP ID: 03220CA

SCAQMD 1D: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 .
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/11/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 3050R
Method: EPA 680108
Project: ARCO 11266 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date DatefTime
Client Sampie Number Number Collected ~ Malrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Balch ID
B-25' ' 09-06-1049-1 A 0%%’39 Solid  ICP 5300 06/2/08 051/1?fg9 090612L02
Parameter Result RL. DE Qual Linits
Lead 47.9 0.500 mglkg
B-26.5 09-06-1049-2-A  06/10/08  Solid  ICP 5300 o06/12/08  06M3/09  ggpe12L02
14:10 13:40
Parameler Result RL DE Qual Units
Lead 158 0.500 1 ma/fkg
B-2 8' 09-06-1049-3-A 06/10/09 Solid ICP 5300 06/12/00 06M13/09  gopgt2L02
14:20 13:43
Parameler Result RL DFE Qual Units
Lead 96.6 0.500 1 ma/kg
B-29.5' 09-06-1049-4-A 06/10/09 Solid  ICP 5300 o6M2/08  0613/09  pgpgi2102
14:25 13:45
Parameter Result BL DFE Gual Units
Lead 17.2 0.50C 1 mgrkg
Method Blank 097-01-002-12,399  N/A Solid  ICP 5300  06/12/09 06{; _36'29 090612102
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Lead ND 0.500 1 mg/kg
RL - Reporling Limil DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:{(714) 885-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Straius Environmental, inc

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Date Received:

Work Order No:

Preparation:

06/11/09
09-06-1049
EPA 50308

Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: ARCO 11266 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ] Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Coilected Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Balch D
B-25 '09-06-1049-1-A - 0610/03  Solid GC1  06M2/09 061208  p90g12B01
: 14:05 22:23
Barameter Resuit RL DFE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (CB8-C12) ND 0.50 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Quaj
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 84 42-126
B.2 6.5' 09-06-1049-2-A  06/10/03  Solid GC1 o6Mz2ioe 061209 pope12B01
: o : 14:10 22:55
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Crganics (C6-C12) ND 0.50 1 matkg
Surrogates: REC (%) Conlrol Limils Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene B84 42-128
B-2 &' 09-06-1049-3-A  06/10/09 Solid GC 1 pgri2/09  U6/12/09  gops12E01
14:20 23:26
Barameter Result RL DE Qual Unils
Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C12) ND 0.50 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 23 42-126
B-2 9.5' 09-06-1049-3-A 06/10/09 Solid GC 1 oef1zio9 0612109  gg0612B01
14:25 23:58
Parameter Resuit RL BF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 0.50 4 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%} Conirof Limits Qual
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 42-126

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CF - Ditution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 4 of 25

Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Date Received:
Work Order No:
Preparation:

06/11/09
(9-06-1049
EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 112686 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Dale Date/Time

Clierit Sample Number Number Collegted  Malrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch 1D

Method Blank 099-12-697-118 N/A Solid GC1 06/12/09 0611;! ?1129 090612801
Barameler Result RL DFE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 0.50 1 markg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 83 42-126

RL - Reporling Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/11/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: ARCO 11266 FPage 1 of 6
Lab Sample DatefTime . Date DatefTime
Client Sample Number Number Collecteg  Matrix  Instument  prepared  Analyzed QC Balch D
B-2 %' . 09-06-1049-1-A 06/10/09 Solid GCIMS Z  06/12/08 06/13/09 090612L01
14:05 06:50
Parameler Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.0010 1 t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0010 1
Bromochloromethane ND 0.0010 1 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0010 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0010 1 c-4,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0010 1
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane ND G.010 1 {-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0010 1
Bromoform ND 0.0010 1 Ethylbenzene ND C.0010 1
Bromomethane ND 0.010 1 Methylene Chloride ND 0.010 1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.001C 1 1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroelhane ND 0.0010 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0010 1 Telrachlorosthene ND 0.0016G 4
Chloroethane ND 0.0010 1 Taluene ND 0.0010 1
Chloroform ND 0.0010 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.0010 1
Chloromethane ND 0.0010 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0010 4
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0010 1 Trichioroethene ND 0.0010 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0010 1 Trichloroflucromethane ND 0.010 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " ND 0.0010 1 Vinyt Chloride ND 0.0010 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0010 1
1,4-Dichlorchenzene ND 0.0010 1 Methyl-t-Buty Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0010 1
Bichloredifluoromethane ND 0.0010 1 Tert-Butyl Alcchof {TBA) ND 0.010 1
1,1-Dichlaroethane ND 0.0010 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.0020 1
1,2-Dichlarcethane ND 0.0010 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.0020 i
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0010 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.0020 1
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0010 1
Surrogales: REC (%} Control ual Surrogates: REC (%) Centrol Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 100 75-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 73-151
Toluene-d8 99 a7-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 71143
RL - Reporling Limit GF - Ditution Faclor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/11/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Weork Order No: (09-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ma/kg
Project: ARCO 11266 Page 20f 6
Lab Sample Date/Time i Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Caliected Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID
B-26.5' - 09-06-1 048-2-A 06/10/09 Solid GCIMS Z 06M3/09 06/13/08  090613L.01
O - 14:10 13:18
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Benzene ND 0.001C 1 t-1,2-Dichicroethene ND 0.0010 1
Bromochloromethane ND 0.0010 1 1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0010 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0010 1 ¢-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0010 1
1.1,2-Trichlore-1,2 2-Trifluoroethane ND 0.010 1 1-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0010 1
Bromoform ND 0.0010 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.0010 1
Bromomethane ND 0.010 1 Methylene Chioride ND 0.010 4
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.0010 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0010 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.c010 1 Tetrachloroethene ND 0.0010 1
Chloroethana ND 0.0010 1 Toluene ND 0.0010 1
Chioroform ND 0.0010 1 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND 0.0010 1
Chloromethane ND 0.0010 1 1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 0.0010 1
Dibromochlorcmethane ND 0.0010 1 Trichloroethene ND 0.0010 1
1,2-Dibromosthane ND 0.0010 1 Trichlorofluorcmethane ND 0.010 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzens ND 0.0010 1 Vinyl Chloride ND £.0010 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.001¢C 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0010 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 1 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0010 1
Bichlerodifluoromethane ND 0.0010 4 Terl-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 1
1,1-Dichloroethana ND 0.0010 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.0020 1
1,2-Dichlaroethane ND 0.0010 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND 0.0020 1
1,1-Gichioroethene ND 0.0010 1 Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) ND 0.0020 1
¢-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0010 1
Surragates: REC (%) Controf Qual Surrogales: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromoflucromethane 104 75-141 1,2-BCichlorcethane-d4 108 73-151
Toluene-d8 99 87-111 1,4-Bromofiucrobenzene 97 71-113
RL - Reporling Limit DF - Dilulion Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 +« TEL:(714) B95-5484 « FAX: (714) 854-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/11/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation; EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: ARCO 11266 Page 3 of 6
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date DatefTime
Client S8ample Number Number Collected Matrix  Insttumen!  prepared  Analyzed QC Balch 1D
B-2 8 © 09-06-1049-3-A 06/10/09 Solid GCIMS 2 06/12/09 06M3/09  90612L01
: 14;20 07:19
Parameter Result RL DF  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Quaf
Benzene ND 0.0010 1 {-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.0010 1
Bromochloromelhane ND 0.0010 1 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.0010 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0010 1 ¢-1,3-Dichloropropene NG 0.0010 1
1,1, 2-Trichloro-4,2,2-Triflucroethane ND 0.010 1 t-1,3-Dichlcropropene ND 0.0010 1
Bromoform ND 0.0010 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.0010 1
Bromomethanea ND 0.010 1 Methylene Chloride ND C.010 1
Carbon Telrachloride ND 0.0010 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane ND 0.0010 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0010 1 Tetrachloroethene ND 0.0010 1
Chlorpethane ND 0.0010 1 Toluene ND 0.0c10 1
Chlorofarm ND 0.0010 1 1,1.1-Trichloroethane ND 0.0010 1
Chlorcmethane ND 0.0010 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0010 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0010 1 Trichloroethene ND 0.0010 1
1.2-Dibromoethane - ND 0.0010 1 Trichloroflucromethane ND a.010 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0040 1 Vinyl Chloride ND 0.0010 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND £.0010 1 Xylenes {total) ND 0.0010 1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 1 Methyl--Butyi Ether (MTBE} ND 0.0010 1
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 0.0010 1 Tert-Butyl Alecho! {TBA) ) ND 0.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0010 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) NC 0.0020 1
1,2-Dichloroethane NG 0.0010 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Eiher (ETBE) ND 0.0020 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0010 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.0020 1
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0010 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogales: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 103 75-141 1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 108 73-151
Toluene-d8 101 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 396 71113
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Diiution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5484 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/11/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation:; EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: ARCO 11266 Page 4 of 6
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malix  Instumenl  properay  Analyzed QC Balch ID
B-29.5' 09-06-1049-4-A 06/10/09 Solid GC/MS Z  06/12/09 G6/13/09 090612101
14:25 07:49
Parameler Result RL DF  Qual  Parameter Resull RL DFE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0010 1 t-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.0010 1
Bromochlcromethane ND 0.0010 1 1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0010 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0010 1 ¢-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0010 1
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane ND 0.010 1 t-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 0.0010 1
Bromoform ND 0.0010 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.0010 i
Bromomethane ND 0.010 1 Methylene Chlcride ND 0.010 1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.0010 B! 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogthane ND 0.0010 1
Chlgorobenzene ND 0.0010 1 Tetrachloroethene ND 0.0010 1
Chloreethane ND 0.0010 1 Toluene ND 0.0010 1
Chloroform ND 0.0010 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.0010 1
Chlorcmethane ND 0.0010 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0010 i
Dibromochloromethzne ND 0.0010 1 Trichioroethene ND 0.0010 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0010 1 Trichloroflucromethane NG 0.010 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 1 Vinyl Chlcride ND 0.0010 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0010 1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 00040 1 Methyl-{-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND ¢.0010 1
Dichlorodifiucromethane ND 0.0010 1 Tert-Butyl Alcocho! {TBA) ND G010 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0040 1 Diiscpropyt Ether (DIPE) ND $.0020 1
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0010 1 Ethyil-{-Butyl Ether {(ETBE) ND 0.0020 1
1,1-Dichloroathene ND 0.0010 1 Terl-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.0020 1
c-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.001C 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromoftiuoromethane 104 75-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 73-151%
Toluene-d8 99 87-111 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene [213] 74-113
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Quat - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 < TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Envirocnmental, inc. Date Received: 06/11/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: ARCO 11266 Page 5 0f 6
Lab Sample DatefTime . Date DatefTime
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix instrumemnt Prepared Anaiyzed QC Batch 1D
Method Blank 099-12-709-149 NIA Solid GC/MS Z  06/12/0% 06M13/0% 090612L01
02:24
Parameter Resull RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.0010 1 t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0010 1
Bromochloromethane ND 0.0010 1 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0610 1
Bremodichloromethane ND 0.0010 1 c-1,3-Dichlorcpropene ND 0.0010 1
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Triflucroethane ND 0.010 1 t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0010 1
Bromofarm ND 0.0010 1 Ethylhenzene ND 0.0010 1
Bromomethane ND 0.10 1 Methylene Chloride ND 0.010 1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.0010 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0010 1
Chlorobenzene NG 0.0010 1 Tetrachioroethene ND 0.0010 1
Chloroethane ND 0.0010 1 Toluene NG 0.6010 1
Chloroform ND £.0010 1 1,1, 1-Trichlorcethane ND 0.0010 1
Chloromethane ND 0.0010 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0010 1
Gibromochioromethane ND 0.0010 1 Trichloroethene ND 0.0010 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0010 1 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.010 1
1,2-Dicklorobenzene ND 0.0010 1 Vinyl Chloride ND 0.0010 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND 0.0010 1 Xylenes {total} ND ¢.0010 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzens ND 0.0010 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0010 1
Dichlorodifluocromethane N 0.0010 1 Teri-Butyl Alcohof (TBA) ND 0.010 1
1,1-Dichioreethane ND 0.0010 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.0020 1
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.001G 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND 0.0020 1
1,4-Dichlorcelhene ND 0.0010 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.0020 1
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0010 1
Surrogales: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Coniral Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromoflucromethane 98 75-141 1,2-Cichlorcethane-d4 101 73-151
Toluene-d8 97 a7-111 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 95 71-113
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Ditution Factor Quat - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=w_ nvironmental Analytical Report
H .
== ahoratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/11/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: ARCO 11266 Page 6 of 6
Lab Sample DatefTime i Date DatefTime
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  lnstrumenl  prepared  Analvzed ©C Balch ID
Method Blank 099-12-709-151 NIA Solid GCMS Z  06/13/09 0(15121 I:lgg 0%0613L01
Parameler Resuit RL DFE Qual Parameler Result RL DE Qual
Benzene N C.0010 1 {-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0010 1
Bromochloromethane ND £.0010 1 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0010 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0010 1 ¢-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0010 1
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluorcethane  ND 0.010 1 t-1,3-Dichlicropropene ND 0.0010 1
Bromoform ND 0.0010 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.0010 1
Bremomethane ND 0.010 1 Methylene Chloride ND 0.010 1
Carbon Tefrachioride ND 0.0010 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 0.0010 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0010 1 Tetrachloroethene ND 0.0010 1
Chiorcethane ND 0.0010 1 Toluene ND 0.0010 1
Chiorcform ND 0.0010 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.0010 1
Chloromethane ND 0.0010 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0010 1
Dibromochioromethane ND 0.0010 1 Trichioroethene ND 0.0010 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0010 1 Trichlorofluoromethane NG 0.010 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 1 Vinyl Chioride ND 0.0010 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0010 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 1 Methy!-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0010 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.0010 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 1
1,1-Dichicroethane ND 0.0010 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND £.0020 1
1,2-Dichlorpethane ND 0.0010 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.0020 1
1.1-Dichlorcethene ND 0.0010 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} ND 0.0020 1
¢-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0010 1
Surrogates: REC (%) LConlol Qual Surrogates: REC (%} Control Qual
Limils Limits
Dibromofluorcmethane 103 75-141 1.2-Dichiorcethane-d4 104 73-151
Toluene-d§ 98 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorchenzene 88 7i-113
RL - Reporting Limil DF - Diiution Faclor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= ;;_ilsmence
agnvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
s aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/11/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EFPA 6010B
Project ARCO 112686
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-06-0361-1 Solid ICP 5300 06/12/09 06/13/09 090612502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Lead 99 99 75-125 0 0.20

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: {714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,
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&w aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received 06/11/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: (02-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: ARCQO 11266
Dale Date Analyzed PDS/FDED Batch
Quality Controf Sampie ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Number
09-06-0361-1 Solid ICP 5380 06/12/09 06/13/09 090612502
Parameler PDS %REC PD3D %REC %REC CL RPD RPD Ci Qualifiers
Lead a7 96 75-125 0 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-75(01
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= Eal.'sc.'ence
a_Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
Ex aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/11/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project ARCO 11266
Date Date MS/MSD Balch
CQuality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Preparad Analyzed Number
09-06-1047-1 Solid GC 1 06/12/09 06/12/09 090642501
Parameler MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
86 87 42-125 1 0-25

Gascline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Control Lim?

RFD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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=i alscience
&= _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/11/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EFPA 8260B
Project ARCO 11266
) Date Dale MS/MSED Balch
Quality Control Sample iD Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-06-1047-2 Solid GCIMS Z D6/12/09 06/13/08 090612501
Parameler MS %REC MED %REC Y%REC CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 84 87 78-114 3 0-14
Chioroform 89 81 80-120 10 0-20
1,1-Dichloreethane 84 85 80-120 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorcethane 90 93 80-120 3 0-20
1,1-Dichlorosihene 82 83 73127 1 0-21
Ethanol 91 89 45-135 2 0-29
Tetrachloroethene 70 73 80-120 5 0-20 LNAY
Toluene 83 85 74-1186 2 0-18
Trichloroethene 82 84 74-122 2 0-17
[£1] a3 69-123 4 D-18

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL -~ Contro! Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 , TEL:{714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= ;élsc:ence
amy_nVvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/11/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: ERPA 8260B

Project ARCO 11266

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample IG Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
B-2 6.5 h ' . . Solid " GCIMS Z 06/13/09 06/13/09 080613501
Parameter MS %REC MSE %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 82 83 78-114 1 0-14
Chloroform 88 87 80-120 2 0-20
1,1-Dighloroethane 84 84 80-120 0 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 90 B8 80-120 2 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 79 80 73127 1 0-21
Ethanol 84 77 45-135 8 0-28
Tetrachloroethene 60 60 80-12¢ 0 0-20 LNAY
Toluene 82 82 74-116 0 0-186
Trichloroethene 78 78 74-122 1 0-17
Methyl--Butyl Ether {MTBE) 80 89 68-123 o] 0-18
RPD - Relative Percenl Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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— _T__a_:mlsc:ence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc,
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95632-8861 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: ARCO 11266
Date Date L CS/LCSD Balch
Quality Contrel Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Anazlyzed Number
087-01-002-12,399 Solid ICP 5300 06/12/09 06/13/09 0906712L02
Parameler LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD CL Qualifiers
Lead 101 103 80-120 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Controf Limit
FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .
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= Fmajlsc:ence
i&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
2w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: ARCO 11266
Date Dale LCS/ILCSD Balch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-697-118 Solid GC 1 06/12/09 06/12/09 190612801
LCS %REC LC8D %REC BREC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
o2 95 70-118 5 0-20

Parameler
Gasoline Range Crganics {C6-C12)

TEL:(714) 895-5454 .

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 18 of 25

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ARCO 11266
_ Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-709-149 Solid - - GCIMS Z 06/12/09 06/12/69 090612L01
Parameler LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RED RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 102 102 B84-114 78-119 0 0-7

Bromocbenzene 102 102 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Bromochloromethane a5 96 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Bromodichloromethane 102 102 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Bromaform 103 101 80-120 73.127 3 0-20

Bromomethane 86 82 80-120 73127 4 0-20

n-Butylbenzene 106 110 77.123 69-131 4 0-25
sec-Butylbenzene 105 110 50-120 73-127 4 0-20
tert-Butylbenzene 105 108 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

Carbaon Disulfide 101 162 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Carbon Telrachloride 100 101 69-135 58-1486 0 0-13

Chlorobenzene 100 100 85-109 81-113 0 0-8

Chloroethane 100 101 80-120 73127 1 0-20

Chloroform a7 95 80-120G 73127 2 0-20

Chloromethane 93 96 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
2-Chlorofcluene 105 103 80-120 73127 2 0-20
4-Chlorotolugne 102 105 806-120 73-127 4 0-20
Dibromochloromethane 101 106 80-120 73-127 1 0.20
1,2-Dibromao-3-Chleropropane 95 101 80-120 73-127 5] 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 100 99 80-120 73127 2 0-20
Dibromormethane 102 102 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 101 105 80-110 75-115 3 0-10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 100 104 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
1,4-Dighlorobenzene 97 103 80-120 73-127 6 0-20
Dichlorodiflucromethane 101 100 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,1-Dichlorosthane 100 101 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 103 103 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 102 102 83-125 76-132 0 C-10
c-1,2-Dichloroethene 98 98 80-120 T3-127 0 0-20
1-1,2-Dichloroethens 102 102 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,2-Dichloropropane 98 100 78-115 73-121 2 0-25
1,3-Dichloropropane 99 98 80-120 73-127 1 0.20
2,2-DCichioropropane 94 a6 80-120 73127 2 0-20
1,1-Dichloropropene 101 102 80-120 73127 0 0-20
¢c-1,3-Dichloropropene 105 105 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
t-1,3-Cichloropropene 104 103 BO-120 73127 1 0-20

Ethylbenzene 107 105 80-120 73127 2 0-20
Isopropylbenzense 109 107 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:{714) 895-5494 »

FAX: {714} 894-7501




i aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LLCS Duplicate

Page 19 of 25

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: NIA
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation; EPA 5030B
Methed: EPA 8260B
Project: ARCO 11266
) Date Date LES/.CSD Batch

Quality Contrel Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-709-149 Solid GCIMS Z 0612108 06/12/09 090612L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECLCL ME CL RED RPD CL Qualifiers
p-Isopropyltcluene 104 108 80-120 73-127 4 0-20

Methylene Chioride 99 99 80-120 73127 0 0-20

Naphthalene 95 102 80-120 73127 7 0-20

n-Propylbenzene 108 107 80-120 73127 o] 0-20

Styrene 108 107 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Ethano! 98 94 50-134 36-148 4 0-23
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 102 10 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroelhane 92 9z 80-120 73127 0 0-20

Tetrachloroethene 105 108 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Toluene 101 101 79-115 73-121 0 0-8
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene a3 100 B0-120 73427 7 0-20
1,2,4-Trichlorchenzene 9z 101 B0-120 73.127 2] 0-20
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 100 102 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 105 100 B80.120 73-127 5 0-20

Trichloroethene 105 108 87-111 83-115 2 C-7
Trichlorofluoromethane 97 97 80-120 73-127 1 G-20
1,2,3-Trichicropropane g7 99 80-120 73127 3 0-20

1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 165 108 80-120 73127 3 0-20
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 104 104 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Viny! Acetale 80 79 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 95 99 72-126 63-135 4 0-10

pfm-Xylena 107 105 86-120 73-127 1 0-20

o-Xylena 110 106 80-120 73127 4 0-20

Methyl-(-Butyl Ether (MTBE} g5 98 75-129 66-138 3 0-13

Tert-Butyl Alcchoi {TBA) 100 96 66-126 56-136 4 0-24

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 96 98 77-125 69-133 2 0-13

Ethy-1-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 98 100 72-132 62-142 2 012

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 100 102 F7-126 69-133 2 0-10

Total number of LCS compeounds ; 66

Total number of ME compeounds : 1

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 3
LCS ME CL validation resuft : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: {(714) 894-7501
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Isopropylbenzene

Sw_dlscience
&_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
am aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameren Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ARCO 11266
] ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzad Number
099.12-709-151 Solid GCIMS Z 06/13/09 06/13/09 090613L01
Parameler LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RED RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 91 g4 84-114 79-119 3 o-7
Bromobenzene 96 97 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Bromochloromethane 91 112 80-120 73127 21 0-20 RB
Bromodichloromethane 96 jeie] 80-120 73-127 4 0-20
Bromoform 97 100 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Bromomethane 77 78 80-120 73127 1 0-20 LR
n-Butylbenzene 96 99 774123 69-131 3 0-25
sec-Bulylbenzene 93 95 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
tert-Butylbenzene 95 98 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Carbon Disulfide 91 92 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 89 91 B8-135 58-146 2 0-13
Chlorobenzene 91 g2 85-109 81-113 1 0-8
Chleroethane 91 93 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Chloroform 96 100 80-120 73127 5 C-20
Chloromethane 88 89 80-120 73127 2 0-20
2-Chlerotoluene 93 94 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
4-Chlorotoluene 95 a7 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Dibromochioromethane 98 2k 80-120 73127 o] 0-20
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 8% 89 80-120 73127 5 0-20
1,2-Dibromoeethane g7 98 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Oibromomethane [e13] 101 80-120 73127 3 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 99 103 80-110 75-115 4 0-10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 97 99 a0-120 73-127 2 0-20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 95 [£53] 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Dichlorodiflucromethane 84 84 80-120 73127 2 0-20
1,1-Dichlorgethane 92 95 80-120 73127 3 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane a7 99 80-120 73127 2 0-20
1,%-Dichloroethene 490 91 83-125 76-132 2 0-10
¢-1,2-Dichlorpethene 91 111 80-120 73127 21 0-20 RB
1-1,2-Dichloroethene 92 93 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,2-Dichloropropane 95 97 79-115 73121 2 0-28
1,3-Dichloropropane a7 a8 80-120 T3-127 4 C-20
2,2-Dichlorocpropane a3 a0 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
1,1-Dichiorcpropene 1] 92 80-120 73127 2z 0-20
c-1,3-Dichlaropropene 105 108 80-120 73127 2 0-20
{-1,3-Dichloropropene 105 107 a0-120 73-127 2 0-20
Ethylbenzene 93 94 80-120 73127 1 0-20
94 85 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CL - Conlrol Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714} 894-7501
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=i ___lec:ence
&w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
5 .
== aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-1049
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ARCO 11266
_ ] Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-709-151 Solid GCIMS Z 06/13/09 06/13/09 090613L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
p-lsopropyltoluene 84 96 80-120 73127 z2 0-20

Methylene Chloride 98 98 80-120 73127 2 0-20

Naphthalene 97 101 80-120 73-127 4 0-20
n-Propylbenzene 93 95 80-120 73127 1 0-20

Styrene 99 102 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

Ethanal 90 88 50-134 36-148 2 0-23
1,1,1,2-Telrachloroethane 95 96 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 99 98 80-12¢ 73-127 4 0-20
Tetrachloroethene 78 83 80-120 73-127 5 0-20 LR
Toluene 1 93 79-115 73121 2 0-8
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene a8 101 80-120 73127 3 0-20

1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene 99 100 80-120 73127 1 0-20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 88 91 80-120 73127 3 0-20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 100 101 80-120 73127 9 0-20

Trichloroethene 87 a2 87-11+ 83-115 5 0-7
Trichlorofluaromethane 81 85 80-120 73-127 4 0-20
1,2,3-Trichlorapropane 92 93 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 97 100 80-120 73127 3 0-20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 93 a3 B0-120 73.127 0 0-20

Vinyl Acetale 118 121 80-120 73127 Z 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 85 89 72-126 63-135 5 c-10

p/m-Xylene 94 85 80-12C 73-127 1 G-20

o-Xylene a7 88 80-120 73-127 1 8-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 100 102 76-129 £65-138 2 D-13
Tert-Butyt Alcohol {TBA) 97 101 66-126 58-136 3 0-24

Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) S8 101 77-125 §9-133 3 0-13

Ethyi-{-Butyl Ether {ETBE) 102 116 72-132 652-142 12 0-12
Terl-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 103 105 77-125 69-133 z 0-10

Total number of LCS compounds : 66

Total number of ME compa
Total number of ME compo

LCS ME CL vatidation result :

unds ;3

unds allowed ; 3
Pass

RPD - Retlative Percent Differance |,

CL - Contrei Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 22 of 25

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

1049

Definition

Qualifier

AX
BA
BAAY
BB
BF
BH
BU
BV
BY
BZ
CL
cQ
Cu
DF
DU

Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.

Relative percent difference out of control.
BA = Relative percent difference out of control. AY = Matrix interference suspected

Sample > 4x spike concentration.
Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.

Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes,

Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
Sample received after holding time expired.
Sample received at improper temperature.

Sample preserved improperly.
Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.

Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.

Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.

ET

E

Y

GR

B
IH
iJ
J,DX
LA
LGAY
LH,AY

LM,AY
LN AY
LCS recovery above method control limits.

LQ

Insufficient sample quantity for matrix spike/dup matrix spike.
Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.

Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.
Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.

CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
Calibrin. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.

Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.
J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < [owest standard (MQL), but > than MDL.
Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.
LG= Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LH= Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.

LM= MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix

interference suspected.
LN= MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix

interference suspected.
TEL:{714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 «
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Work Order Number:  09-06-1049

Qualifier Definition
LR LCS recovery below method control limits.
LW Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample hased on gascline.
X Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.
MB Analyte present in the method blank.
PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 6mm diameter.
P Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.
RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.
SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 »  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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BP/ARC Project Name:

C:}A &P afﬂxaied Company BR/IARC Facility No:

\\2dake

Req Due Date {mmi/ddiyy):
Lab Work Order Number:

Lanboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record

Page d of k
No )

Rush TAT: Yes

(on4
A

Lab Name: L"b( \ﬁ"\@"tﬂ-’

BP/ARC Facility Address: \;gb\\ W s"-_‘

Consultant/Confractor: ‘STW

Lab Address: HAUD  Licolnd {pheny M&)-\ ey,

City, State, ZiP Code:

Mobgnn  Cd-

Consultant/Centractor Project No: F \\-L%
"l

Lab PM: &m \{__

Lead Regulatory Age

ney: O XA B

fadress: 320 Cavegeon Ratle DL, ooy

Lab P“"Eﬁ*‘“ BAS - suiay

California Global 1D No.: (‘5\0 m\qﬁw}

Consuitant/Contractor PM: Tﬂ’-\b’\ “WMSG’Q

Lab Shipping Acent: Q’L’fg

Enfas Propasal No:

SO0 WL~V

Phone: &3¢ 4, QQQO

Lab Bottle Order No:

Accounting Moc}e:

Special Instructions:

Provision o 0OC-BU 0OC-RM Emeil EDD Tor " M CE7AST £t e G K ET
Other Info: Stage: Activity: Invoice To: BP/ARC Coniractor
BPIARG EBM; ?ML W"Q/ Matrix No. Containers { Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
EBM Phone: (l_‘; fg Standard
o — ’ )
£BM Emait: ;?;; ey rg o § §_\ :I'n‘“ ~ Full Data Package —____
5 o § % S I B
S 2| & 9 «J
- 5] N §
[=] m Semer] -~
Lab e . 2 0 ) 4{-]
No Sample Description Date Time =25 3 El ¢ = 3 eel I b Comments
' UJG = -g =z & o+ - & \g P ‘“_). g-) Nota: If sample not collected, indicate "No
=1 - 1 5 8 g o % QS (A w = - Sample” in comments and single-strike put
81z 5 S5 S8 2 ® _-_% and initial any preprinied samgle description,
Ll %25 blula | 15 | & g AR
2| 9% bo mwe [ £ A IENESENESESRY
AR Wy | & (L HH & ] H e
\Y
4 %-1 4.5 {15 + W NV E
Sampler's Name: /'-/G Relmquzsh/dzl;lyl Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Timqj
Sampfer's Company: STt //’ % k.z_______ sli,nlcq m = > C/’FL_ PK{/D‘? /OED
Fi
Shipment Method: 61/4;0 Ship Date: lem E
Shipmant Tracking No: 10 61 605 - =
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THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Sea's In Place: Yas { No f

Temp Bfank: Yes

I No

Cocler Temp on Receipt:

°FIC

Trip Blank: Yes / Na M3MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No

BPIARC LaMP COC Rev. 6 01/01/2008
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Serice . WORK ORDER #: 09-06-[[o] [4] []

- « atoriss, lne. SAMPLERECEIPTFORM Cooier_j_ of_[__

CLIENT: C;T‘Y&qu\b pate: 06/ U1 OO’/

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature 5 . g °C-0.2°C(cr) = 2 . [0 °C [OBlank [ISample

L1 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

LJ Sample(s) ouiside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled an same day of sampling.

[J Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: O Air L Filter [ Metals Only 0O PCBs Only Initial: if L'
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

1 Cooler 0 [J No (Not Intact) D’l@t Present O N/A initial: __ L C
0 Sample ] 1J No (Not Intact) 7 Not Present Initial: _ Y C
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chaln-Of-Custody (COC} document(s) received with samples................... vl O O
COC document(s) received complete...............oi i m/ | O

O Cotlection dateftime, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

[ COC not refinquished. [0 No date relinquished. ] No time refinquishad.

Sampler's name indicated on COC.........oiiiiiiii e pal 0 O
Sample container tabel(s) consistent with COC..................coo rafl | 0
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.....................ccii i O |
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested........................... raf O 0
Analyses received within holding time.................ooiiioii e al O )
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.................o.oeee. O O jr-d
3 Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace....................................O O raf
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation................c.oiiiiii O o 2
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: (J40zCGJ OBozCGJ) [N160zCGJ ?_’Igeeve OEnCores® OTerraCores® 0O
Water: OVOA [OVOAh [JVOAna; [0125AGB [0125AGBh [1125AGBp O1AGB [[11AGBna; [11AGBs
L500AGE O500AG) O500AGJs T1250AGB 0O250CGB 0O250CGBs [O1PB O500PB 3500FPBna

d250PB [1250PBn T125PB [J125PBznna [J100PB O100PBna, O £l [ .
Air: OTedlar® COSumma® O Other: O Checked/Labeled by: _~f L
Container: C:Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mouth) B: Bottle (Narrow-mouth) Reviewed by;

Preservative: h: HCL n:HNO3 naaNasS:0s Na:NaOM p:HiPO. s: HoSO. znnar ZnAca+NaOH f: Field-fitered  Scanned by: e

SOP T100_090 (03/13/09)
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GLOBAL_ID

T0600100207
T0600100207
T0600100207
T0600100207
T0600100207
T0600100207
T0600100207
T0600100207
T0600100207

FIELD_PT_NAME FIELD_PT_XY_SURVEY LATITUDE

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6
B-1

B-2

RW-1

MW
MwW
MW
MwW
MW
MwW

6/22/2009
6/22/2009
6/22/2009
6/22/2009
6/22/2009
6/22/2009
6/22/2009
6/22/2009
6/22/2009

37.7666142
37.7665461
37.7664036
37.7665568
37.7666556
37.7666447
37.7665277
37.7664155
37.7665845

LONGITUDE XY_METHOL XY_DATUM XY_ACC_VAL XY_SURVEY_ORG

-122.2412812 CGPS
-122.2411150 CGPS
-122.2412079 CGPS
-122.2414497 CGPS
-122.2414517 CGPS
-122.2411498 CGPS
-122.2412634 CGPS
-122.2412226 CGPS
-122.2411828 CGPS

NAD83
NAD83
NAD83
NAD83
NAD83
NAD83
NAD83
NAD83
NAD83

30 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944
30 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944
30 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944
30 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944
30 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944
30 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944
30 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944
30 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944
30 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944

\\Chico\public\Projects\2006\06-08-658 BP 11266 1541 Park Alameda\200906 Survey\CA_11266_090622_WR_-_GEO_XY_Lat_Long_Survey.xls

GPS_EQUIP_TY XY_SURVEY_DE

TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR

8/14/2009



GLOBAL_ID

T0600100207
T0600100207
T0600100207
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FIELD_PT_NAMEELEV_SURVEY_ELEVATION ELEV_METHOD ELEV_DATUM

MW-1
MW-2
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MW-5
MW-6
B-1

B-2

RW-1

6/22/2009
6/22/2009
6/22/2009
6/22/2009
6/22/2009
6/22/2009
6/22/2009
6/22/2009
6/22/2009

28.62 DIG
28.76 DIG
29.43 DIG
29.61 DIG
28.72 DIG
28.82 DIG
29.59 DIG
30.12 DIG
28.63 DIG

NAVD88
NAVD88
NAVD88
NAVD88
NAVD88
NAVD88
NAVD88
NAVD88
NAVD88

ELEV_ACC_VAL ELEV_SURVEY_ORG
0.01 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944
0.01 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944
0.01 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944
0.01 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944
0.01 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944
0.01 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944
0.01 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944
0.01 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944
0.01 WOOD RODGERS PLS 7944

\\Chico\public\Projects\2006\06-08-658 BP 11266 1541 Park Alameda\200906 Survey\CA_11266_090622_WR_-_GEO_Z_Elevation_Survey.xls

RISER_HT  ELEV_DESC
-0.54
-0.52
-0.48
-0.29
-0.26
-0.20

-0.53

EFF_DATE

8/14/2009



APPENDIX C

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION REPORTS



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Confirmation Number: 5335898160

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Submittal Type: EDF - Site Investigation
Submittal Title: Hand Auger Boring 0609
Facility Global ID: T0600100207

Facility Name: BP #11266

File Name: 09061049 fix.zip
Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 7/22/2009 9:36:51 AM

Copyright © 2008 State of California

7/22/2009 9:39 AM



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_BORE FILE

SUCCESS
Your GEO_BORE file has been successfully submitted!
Submiittal Type: GEO_BORE
Facility Global ID: T0600100207
Field Point: B-2
Facility Name: BP #11266
File Name: GEO_BORE B-2.pdf
Username: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C
IP_Address: 67.118.40.90
Submittal Date/Time: 7/30/2009 1:02:55 PM

Confirmation Number: 5645488917

Copyright © 2008 State of California

7/30/2009 1:03 PM



GeoTracker ESI https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_MAP FILE

SUCCESS
Your GEO_MARP file has been successfully submitted!
Submiittal Type: GEO_MAP
Facility Global ID: T0600100207
Facility Name: BP #11266
File Name: 1541 Park St_2009-06-22.pdf
Username: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C
IP_Address: 67.118.40.90
Submittal Date/Time: 8/3/2009 1:38:55 PM

Confirmation Number: 3069307625

Copyright © 2008 State of California

1 of1 8/3/2009 1:47 PM



GeoTracker ESI https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_XY FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_XY

Submittal Title: GEO_XY MW-1 to 6, B-1, B-2, RW-1
Facility Global ID: T0600100207

Facility Name: BP #11266

File Name: GEO_XY.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 8/3/2009 1:44:05 PM

Confirmation Number: 1991161525

Copyright © 2008 State of California

1 of1 8/3/2009 1:46 PM



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_ZFILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_Z

Submittal Title: GEO_Z MW-1 to 6, B-1, B-2, RW-1
Facility Global ID: T0600100207

Facility Name: BP #11266

File Name: GEO_Z.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 8/3/2009 1:46:41 PM

Confirmation Number: 4160086393

Copyright © 2008 State of California

8/3/2009 1:47 PM



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Confirmation Number: 9546746373

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 2Q09 GEO_WELL 11266
Facility Global ID: T0600100207

Facility Name: BP #11266

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 7/22/2009 9:15:09 AM

Copyright © 2008 State of California

7/22/2009 9:15 AM



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Title: 2Q09 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600100207

Facility Name: BP #11266

File Name: 09070019.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 7/22/2009 9:17:36 AM

Confirmation Number: 6792077481

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California

7/22/2009 9:18 AM



APPENDIX D

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(Includes Field Data Sheets, Laboratory Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody
Documentation, and Field Procedures)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 6756-6004 ~ Fox: (530) 676-6005

July 15, 2009

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11266, located at
1541 Park Street, Alameda, California

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared | Reviewed by: Carol Huff / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative: Tony Hill

Sampling Date: June 30, 2009

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling
Variations from Work Scope: Well MW-5 was dry.

This submittal presents the data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form,
chain of custody documentation, certified analytical results, and field procedures for
groundwater sampling. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping
Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited
to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions or
recommendations.

KABP-ARCO Execcutei] 126612009 Dala PackagesiArca_11266_2Q09 Data Package.doc STRATUS



Mr. Rob Miller, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. July 15, 2009
Groundwater Sampling Data Package

BP No. 11266, Alameda, CA

Page 2

Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer
identified above.

Sincerely,

Attachments:

Field Data Sheets

Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form

Chain of Custody Documentation

Certified Analytical Results

Field Procedures for Groundwater Sampling

e ® @ o o

CC: M. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Execute\11266\2009 Data Packages\Arco_11266 2009_Dala Package.doc S5TRATUS
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FPROFILE
NQ.

CITY, STATE, ZIF-z A - PHONE NO. __{ }
CONTAINERS: No. VOLUME fe WEIGHT
TANK DUMP
TYPE: TRUCK TRUCK L oorems O cARTONS [ ] oTHeR
sarpne G

WASTE DESCRIPTION

GENERATING PROCESS

COMPONENTS OF WASTE

PP k]

%

COMPONENTS OF WASTE

4.

g

PROPERTIES: 7= JpH (1 souo () uoue [ stupce
HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS: ARSI 5 VTR f

D SLURRY D QTHER

THE GENERATOR GERTIFIES THAT THE
WASTE AS DESCRIBED IS 100%
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ILab PM: Richard Villafania Lead Regulatory Agency: Alameda County Addrass: 3330 Cameron Park Dr., Cameron Park. CA 95582
ILab Phone:  714-895-5494 [ 714-895-7501 {fax} California Global 1D No.: T060G100207 Consuitant/Contractor PM:  Jay Johnson
‘Lab Shipping Acent: [Enfos Proposal No: 00DNC-0002 jPhone:  530-678-6000 / 530-575-6005 (fax)
Lab Botile Order No: Accounting Mode: Provision _ X 0OC-BU ___ GOCRM __ Email EDD To:  chufi@stratusinc.net
Other Info: Stage: Operate Activity: Field Characterization Invoice To: BPIARC _ Contraclor ____
BP/ARC £BM: Paul Supple Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
EBM Phone:  925-275.3506 :'! %ﬂg g ™ Stendard X<
£BM Emait:  paul.supple@bp.com % N :;.5 % X Full Data Package
. SR N
E %?’ 3 —i5 i :?) % % .f?
h?f Sample Description Date Time 2 g 5 ) 'g g B = --‘{}-\ : —é %\H Comments
g 5 ’Z“ % g,_ S sl g g i% ‘cﬁ ; L I Nole: lqugmple not collecleaf. indical-e “No
= | & i) '3 ! -t ey Sample™ in comments and single-strike out
aDon RN R RISIS|E1R 2 . q\;’j 8 L - [ and initi} any preprinted sample descriplion.
- b/30 | 1305 | X AUX RN X % by G3Go
1300 \

1340

1140

[

f:")"\._t-w:.’.}""‘.'

1340

L& st

W-
RW -

I

1350

~

=71 Llal wnlainevs oo Lyl

TR 18bb- 015000

3

ON (b4 '

Sampler's Name;

A

ﬁe\linquished By / Affiliation

Date

Y

ITime

Accepted By / Affiliation

Date Time

Sampler's Campany; 6.} ’&{"hj

(X

A

40 -

bl by s

Shipment Methed: (95() Ship Date: b’ 50/@

@)

=l CFC

Shipment Tracking No:

Special Instructions: Please cc results o bpedi@broadbentine.com

THIS LINE - { AB USE ONLY: Custody Seals In Piace: Yes / No

i

Temp Blank: Yes / No

Cooler Temp on Receipt;

°FIC

Trip Blank: Yes / No

MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No




Page 1 of 33

science
_nvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.

—

I

o

July 14, 2009
Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8851
09-07-0019
ARCO 11266

Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client;
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 7/1/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate {o contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Tl VA

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Richard Villafania
Project Manager

. NELAP |D: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CSDLAG ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

SCAQMD 1D: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230
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m= aporatories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 200.7
Project: ARCO 11266 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Dale Data/Time
Client Sample Numbear Number Collected  Malrix  Instument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch 1D
MWt o 09-07-0019-1:G . 06130109 " Aqueous  ICP 5300 "07/10/09  07/10/03  pgo710LAt
Parametar Result RL DF Qual Units
Lead 54,2 5.00 1 ug/il
MwW-2 . :'. R _ _ '_.05;97_'9'0'-;9;:2,'(;: 02’3%[89 . 'Aqu_éous._ {CP_.S.SQO . .07M0i98 0?{;‘:‘;09 "090710LA1
Parameter Resuilt BL RE Qua Units
Lead 7.44 5.00 1 ug/L
MW3 ©09-07:0019-3:G 'agtssgrgg . Aqueous - IGP 5300 " 07/10/09 07110109 pgo710LA1
Parameler Result RL DF Qual Units
Lead ND 5.00 1 ugrL
Mwa . . 0907.00194-G 0§/30/09 - Aqueous  ICP 5300 " 07/10/09 07110105 - 090710LA1
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Lead 357 5.00 1 ug/l
MW.E . N . 08-07-0019-5:G .  06/30/09  Agueous  ICP 5300 - 07/10/09 -9710/09  ggp7i0LA1
oo AR . o 1346 - .. 18:08 L
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
Lead 9.95 5.00 1 ugfL
RW-1 L 090710019-6G - --'ogiambs " Aqueous ICP 5300 ~ 07110/08 - 07M0i09 | 090710LA1
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
Lead 547 5.00 1 ugiL
FAX: (714) 894-7501

R Quai - Qualifiers
TEL:(714) 895-5494

DF - Dilution Factor

v

RL - Reporting Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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S ﬁ_glsc:ence
sw=_nvironmental Analytical Report
#w aboratories, Inc. SR
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 200.7
Project: ARCO 11266 Page 2 of 2
t.ab Sample Date/Time Date Dale/Time
Client Sample Number Number Coliected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
.Methaa_si_ank L 097010123874 NI 'A:';ueo_u_s_ ICP.5300 07/10/09 '07{_}9‘439 090710LA1
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Lead ND 5.00 1 ugfL
RL - Reporiing Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&m_nvironmental Analytical Report

mw aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameren Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: ARCO 11266 Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time ] Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW-T o 00.07.001044E _uﬁgfggg-'gAqqeéus GC4. 070100 - 701109 . 090701801
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 11000 1000 20 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Controi Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 38-134
MW 09-07-0019:2.E . 06/30/09  Aqueous - GGC4 07/01/09 < 070109 090701801 -
: Con e TR 0 PSRRI |~ B 3
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/l
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorabenzene 109 38-134
MW-3 T 00.07.00193 - 06/30/09  Adqueous . - GC4 - 07/01/08 - 07/01/09 . pag701B01
. " . S _ C : o T %20 B e 1) .
Parameter Result KL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/l.
Surrogates: REC {%) Contlrol Limils Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 38-134
MW e 7 00104D '_ogfq:s%fgé 'Aqueous GC4 - 07/03/08 . 07103109 © 090703801
Parameter Result RL DE Gual Units
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Quai
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 104 38-134
RL - Reporting Limil DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-54894 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&mw_nvironmental Analytical Report

& ghoratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0018
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: ARCO 11266 Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collecteg ~ Matrx  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Balch 1D
MW L 09.07-0019-5-F . 06/30/09 -Aqueous | GC4 . 07/06/09 - 07/06/09 ° 090706801
i e . DR : S & -7 || B A ST S, S 2222 :
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Crganics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/l.
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrcbenzene 98 38-134
RW-1 . ¢ S R - 09-07-0019:6:D :'051515,05:39.: Aqueous . ‘GC4 07/02/09. .'071’*23?;29_ © 090702801
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C12) 290 50 1 ug/L
Surrcgates: REC (%) Confrol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromcfivorobenzene 109 38-134
Method Blank . .o 099-12:695-594 - N/A" . "Aqueous | GC4  07/01/09 ."07112.1;29 " 090701801
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Unils
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/l
Surrogates: REC {%) Conlrol Limits Qual
1,4-BromofiLorobenzene a0 38-124
Method Blank ~ . 0 . (99.42.695.595  NA  Aqueous | GC4 . - 07/02109 s 000702801
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol Limits Quat
1,4-Bromgfivorobenzensa 102 38-134
RL - Reporting Limit BF - Dilution Factor Qual - Quatifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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-
mw_ nvironmental Analytical Report
s ahoratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 11266 Page 3 of 3

Lab Sample Date/Time Date DatefTime

Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Method Blarik -

09912695506 .

NA - Aqueous  “GC4 . 070308 070309 090703801

Parameter Result RL DE Quai Units

Gasoline Range Organics {(CB-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L

Surrcgates: REC (%) Coniro! Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 38-134

Method Blank~ - . 09942.605.587. . NIA . . Agueous’ GC4 . 07/06/09 07106109 " 090706801 -

Parameter Resul RL DE Qual Units

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ugil

Surrogates: REC {%) Cenirol Limits Qual

1.4-Bromeofluorobenzene 103 38-134

Rl - Reporting Limit | OF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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==_ n1vironmental Analytical Report
mw aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ARCO 11266 Page 10f 8
Lab Sample Date/Time X Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument  prgpared  Analyzad QC Batch 1D
MW-1- 00 T T 00 07.001941-A° . 06/30/08 - Aqueols - GG/MS BB 07/07/09  07/08/09 090707101
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result BL DE Qual
Benzene 5.1 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 1
Bromochioromethane ND 0.50 1 ¢-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 1
Bromodichlorometnane ND 0.50 1 t-1,3-Dichioropropens ND 0.50 1
Brormoform ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene 310 20 40
Bromomethane ND 0.50 1 Methylene Chloride ND 0.50 1
Carbon Tetrachioride ND 0.50 1 1,1,2,2-Tatrachloroethane ND 0.50 1
Chlorobenzene 1.9 0.50 1 Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 1
Chlaroethane NO 0.50 1 Toluene 29 0.50 1
Chlorcform ND 0.50 1 1.,1,1-Trichloroethane NO 0.50 1
Chloromethane ND 0.50 1 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Triflucorcethane ND 0.50 1
Dibromochioromethane ND £.50 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromcethane ND 3.50 1 Trichloroethene ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 1
1,3-Dichlorghenzene ND 0.50 1 Vinyl Chioride ND 0.50 1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Xyienes (total) 1200 20 40
Dichlorodifluoromeathane ND 0.50 1 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,1-Dichlorosthane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohal (TBA) 10 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) ND 0.50 1
c-1,2-Dichlorosethene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 1 Etharol ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Chual Surrogates: REC (%) Controt Qual
Limits Limits
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-128 Dibromofluocromethane 112 80-127
Toluene-d8 97 80-120 1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 68-120
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Gilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 884-7501
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Analytical Report

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ARCO 11266 Page 2 0f 8§
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Coliecled Matrix Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW-2 0 D ga7-0019-2B ¢ - 06/30/09 'Aqueous - GG/MS BB .07A0/09  07/10/09 . 090710L01
Parameler Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND G.50 1 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 1
Bromechloromethane ND 0.5¢ 1 c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 1
Bromedichloromethane ND 0.50 1 t-1,3-Dichicropropene NG 0.50 1
Bromeform ND 0.50 -1 Ethythenzene NG 0.50 1
Bromomethane ND 0.50 1 Methylene Chloride ND 0.50 1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Tetrachloroethene ND 0.56 1
Chloroethane ND 0.50 1 Toluene ND 0.50 1
Chloroferm ND 0.50 1 1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Chioromethane ND 0.580 1 1,1,2-Trichioro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane ND 0.50 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Trichloroethene ND 0.50 1
1.2-Dichiorohenzene ND 0.50 1 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 1
1,3-Dichlorchenzene ND 0.50 1 Viny! Chioride ND 0.50 1
1,4-Dichiorcbenzene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1
Dichicredifiuoromethane ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 17 0.50 1
1,1-Dichlorcethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohal (TBA) ND 10 1
1.2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
c-1,2-Dichloroethene NI 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 1.0 0.50 1
t-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Surrpgates: REC (%) Control Quat Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 80-128 Dibromofivoromethane 95 80-127
Toluene-d8 jele] 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 58-120
RL ~ Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (v14) 854-7501




Analytical Report

Page 9 of 33

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ARCO 11266 Page 3 of 8
tab Sample Date/Time . Date DatefTime
Client Sampie Number Number Coliected  Malix  Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batoh ID
MW-3 - 09-07-0019-3-B. " ‘06/30/09 ’ Aqueous . GC/MS BE 07/07/05 - 07/08/09 . 090707101
S . S _..'.___13:20.3_'-_ o L . 04:26 S
Parameter Result BL DFE Qual Parameler Resuli RL oF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 1
Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 1 c¢-1,3-Dichloropropens ND C.50 1
Bromadichicromethane ND 0.50 1 t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 i
Bromoform ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1
Bromomethane ND 0.50 1 Methylene Chloride ND 0.50 1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachiorcethane ND 0.50 1
Chlorobenzene 0.81 0.50 1 Tetrachloroethene NC 0.50 1
Chicroethane NG 0.50 1 Toluene ND 0.5¢ 1
Chioroform NG 0.50 1 1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 0.50 1
Chloromethane ND 0.50 1 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane ND 0.50 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 4.50 1 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Trichloroethene ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dictlorohenzene 1.5 0.50 1 Trichlorofluoromethane NG 0.50 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Vinyl Chloride ND 0.50 1
1,4-Dichlorchenzene NC 0.50 1 Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,1-Dichiorosthane ND (.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcchol {TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichlorosethane ND 0.50 i Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
1,1-Dichloroethere ND 0.50 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NG 0.50 1
¢-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
t-1,2-Dichloroethene NG 0.50 1 Ethancl ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Coniral Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ual
Limits Limils
1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 102 80-128 Cibromoflucromethane 106 80-127
Toluene-da 95 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 58-120

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:{714) 895-5404 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5(30B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L
Project: ARCO 11266 Page 4 of 8
Lab Sample  Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instument prapgred  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW e 0907-00194-B . 06/30/09 - Aqueous - GC/MS BB 07/10/09 - 07/10/09 - 090740101
: el o AT 11:40 LUl T 14124 :
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 1
Bromochlaromethane ND 0.50 1 ¢-1,3-Cichloropropene ND 0.56 1
Bromodichloromethane ND G.50 1 t-1,3-Dichloropropene N 0.50 1
Bromoform ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1
Bremomethane ND 0.50 1 Methylene Chioride ND 0.50 1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachicroethane ND 0.50 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 1
Chloroethane ND 0.50 1 Toluene ND 0.50 1
Chloroform ND 0.50 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Chloromethane ND 0.50 1 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2, 2-Triflucroethane  ND 0.50 1
Dibromochloremethane ND 0.50 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethang ND 0.50 1 Trichlorcethene ND 0.50 9
1,2-Dichlorgbenzene ND 050 1 Trichloroflucremethane ND 0.50 1
1.3-Dichlorchenzene ND 0.50 1 Vinyl Chloride ND 0.50 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Xylenas {total) ND 0.50 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,1-Dichiorogthane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Ciisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) ND 0.50 1
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%} Contral Qual  Surrcgates: REC (%) Conlral Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 93 80-128 Dibromoflucromethane 97 80-127
Toluene-dg 98 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 68-120
RL - Reporting Limit {F - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 9284 1-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: G7/01/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EFPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: ARCO 11266 Page 50f 8

Lab S | Date/Ti . Date Dale/Time
Client Sample Number _ aNunfS;? i _ C?}Eecg:je Matrix  Instrument  preparec Aialyzed QC Balch 1D
MW L 0907001958 :'osi'g?igé; -Aqueous - GC/MS BB - 07/10/09 'ozig_%fgs 090710101

Comment(s): BH - Reporting limits raised due to high levels of non-target analytes.

Parameter Resuilt RL OF Qual  Parameter Result RL BE Qual
Benzene ND 10 20 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 10 20
Bromochloromethane ND 10 20 c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10 20
Bromedichicromethane ND 10 20 -1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10 20
Bromoform ND 10 20 Ethylbenzene ND 10 20
Bromomethane ND 10 20 Methylene Chloride ND 10 20
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 10 20 1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10 20
Chlorobenzene ND 10 20 Tetrachloroethene ND 10 20
Chlorosthane ND 10 20 Toluene ND 10 20
Chloroform NG 16 20 1,1,1-Trichioroethane NG 10 20
Chloromethane ND 10 20 1.1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane  ND 10 20
Dibromochioromethane ND 10 20 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 10 20
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 10 20 Trichloroethene ND 10 20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 20 Trichiorofluoremethane ND 10 20
1,3-Dichlorabenzene ND 10 20 Vinyl Chicride ND 10 20
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 20 Xylenes (total) ND 10 20
Dichioredifluoromethane ND 10 20 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) NG 10 20
1,1-Dichioroethans ND 10 20 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 200 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 20 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 2C
1,%-Dichloroethene ND 10 20 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 10 20
¢-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10 20 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 10 20
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10 20 Ethanai ND 1000 20
Surrogates; REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 97 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-127
Toluene-dsg 99 80-120 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 103 68-120
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5484 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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a= ahoratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ARCQO 11266 Page 6 of 8
Lab Sample DatefTime . Date Date/Time
Cliant Sample Number Number Collegteg  ™Matrix  Instrument  prapared  Anatyzed QC Batch D
RWA . Lol s 09407-0019-6-BC 06/30/09 - Aqueous | GCIMS BB 07M0/00 ¢ - 87/10/08 . 990710LOT
Parameter Result RL DF Cual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 1
Bromachioromethane ND 0.50 1 c-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 0.50 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 1 t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 1
Bromoform ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene 9.8 0.50 1
Bromomethane ND 0.50 1 Methylene Chloride ND 0.50 1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 1
Chiorabenzene ND 0.50 1 Tetrachloroethene ND 056 1
Chlorosthane ND 0.50 1 Toluene 15 0.50 1
Chloroform ND 0.50 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Chloromethane ND 0.50 1 1,1,2-Trichlore-1,2,2-Trifluorcethane ND 0.50 1
Dibromochleromethane ND 0.50 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethans ND £.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Trichioroethene ND 0.80 4
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.50 1 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 1
1,3-Dichlorgbenzene ND Q.56 1 Vinyl Chloride ND 0.50 1
1.4-DCichiorebenzene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) 51 0.50 1
Dichloredifluoromethane ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropy? Ether (DIPE} ND 0.50 1
1,1-Cichlorogthene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NG 0.50 i
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME} ND 0.50 1
t-1,2-Dichlorosthene ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Contral Qual Surragates: REC (%) Contral Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-127
Toluene-g8 a7 80-120 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 96 68-120
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No; 09-07-0019

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: ARCO 11266 Page 7 of 8

Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix instrument  prepared Analyzed GCBalch ID

Method Biank .

. 7099-10-025-1,096 -~ N/A . Aquecus  GC/MS BB 07/07/09  07/08/03 _ 090707L01

Parametar

Benzene
Bromochlcromethane
Bromedichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Tetrachicride
Chlorobanzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromoechloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethans
1,1-Dichloroethene
¢-1,2-Dichioroethene
t-1,2-Dichlorcethene

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-g8

Result BL
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND G.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND (.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND (.50
ND 0.50

REC (%) Conlral
Limits

97 80-128
98 80-120

N =

Quai

Qual

Parameter
1,2-Dichlorcpropane
c-1,3-Dichloropropene
t-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene

Methylene Chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichlproethane

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofiuoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Xylenes {fotal)
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
Ethanol

Surrogates:

Bibromgfluoromethane
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene

Result

RL

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
.50
0.50
0.50

10
0.50
0.50
0.50

50

Contral ual
Limits

BO-127

68-120

Qual

U -

RL - Reporting Limit |

DF - Difution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&e_2alscience
&m_ nvironmental Analytical Report
mm agboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameron Fark Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ARCQO 11266 Page 8 of 8
Lab Sample Dale/Time . Date DatefTime
Client Sarmple Number Number Collected Maitrix Instrument  prepared Analyzea QC Bateh 1D
Method Blank - = .~ 0 0000 089:10:025-1,103° ' N/A- - Aqueous” GC/MS BB 07/10/09 07116109 03071001
Parameter Result RL DE CQual Parameter Result RL DE Chual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 1
Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 1 ¢-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 1
Bromadichloromethane ND 0.50 1 t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 i
Bromoform ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1
Bromomethane ND 0.50 1 Methylene Chloride ND 0.50 1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogthane ND 0.50 1
Chlorobenzene ND G.50 1 Tetrachioroethene ND 0.50 1
Chloroethane ND 0.50 1 Toluene ND 0.50 1
Chloroform ND 0.50 1 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND 0.50 1
Chloromethane ND 0.50 1 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Triflucroethane ND Q.50 1
Dibromochiloromethane ND 0.50 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Trichloroethene ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 0.50 1
1,3-Gichiorcbenzene ND 0.50 1 Vinyl Chleride ND 0.5¢ 1
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total} ND 0,50 1
Cichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Teri-Buty} Alcohol (TBA) NG 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 0.50 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND 0.50 1
c-1,2-Dichlorcethene NI 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 0.50 1
t-1,2-Dichlproethene ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC {%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Contral Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethana-d4 a3 a0-128 Dibromofluoromethane 89 a0-127
Toluene-d8 96 80-120 1,4-Brameofiuorobenzene a7 68-120
RL - Reperting Limit DF - Dilution Fastor | Quaf - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page
= _Feijsc:ence
sm_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 200.7
Project ARCO 11266
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MWL S Aqueous ' ICP5300 . 07/10/09 "+ OT/10/09 . 090710SA1
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC SREC CL RPD RPD CL Califiers
Lead 99 103 80-120 4 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL. - Control Limit
FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 885-5494
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Quality Control - PDS / PDSD

Date Received

Page 16 of 33

07/01/09
09-07-0019

Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Woark Order No:
Preparation:

N/A
EPA 200.7

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Method:
Project: ARCO 11266
Date Date Analyzed PDS/PDSD Balch
Quality Control Sampte ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Number
MW-1 . -Agueous ICP5300° O7M0/09 - | -  07M0/09 0907108A1
Parameter PDS %REC PGSD %REC %REC CL RPD HPD CL Qualifiers
Lead 102 103 75-125 1 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
FAX: (714) 894-75(11

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:{714) 895-5494 »
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&= _;__Jsc:ence
gmn_NVvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Envircnmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EFA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ARCO 11266
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Conired Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Nurber
R - Aqueous’ . GC4 U0T01/69 . 07/01/09 . 030701501
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifisrs
101 38-134 0-25

MW-2

101

Parameter
Gascline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5404 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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S ;milsc:ence
mm_Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
Ew aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ARCO 11266
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-07-0136-5 ~ . Agueous - GC4. - 07102009 07/02/09 . 080702501
MS %REC MSD %REC SREC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
88 93 38-134 4 0-25

Parameter
Gascline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Contral Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Differance ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: {714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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s_Nnvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
Ex aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Waork Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ARCO 112686
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Maitrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MW Aqueous '~ GCA4 . . 0700309 . 07i03/09 = . 090703501
MS %REC MSD %REC BREC G, RFD RPD CL Qualifiers
99 39 38-134 a 0-25

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C12}

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 884-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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= :_:_:_Isc:ence
g _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameren Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA B015B (M)
Project ARCO 11266
Date Date MS/MSD Balch
Gality Control Sample 1D Matrix instrument Preparad Analyzed Number
09-07-0125-5 - . ' Agicous  GG4 . . 07I06/09 07/06/09 . 090706801 |
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
06 95 38-134 1 0-25

Gasofine Range Organics (C5-C12)

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relalive Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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@ey_l1vironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B

Project ARCO 11266

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-07-0139-3° " - U0+ . Aqueous - GCIMSBB . . 07/07/09 ' 07/0B/0S . 090707501 -

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 108 106 76-124 1 0-20
Carban Tetrachioride 95 84 74-134 1 0-20
Chlorcbenzene 103 104 80-120 1 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 101 102 80-120 4] 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 105 108 80-120 2 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 108 107 73-127 1 0-20
Ethylbenzene a8 99 78-126 2 0-20
Toluens 100 103 80-12C 4 0-20
Trichlorogthene 96 96 77-120 0 0-26
Vinyl Chioride 77 a5 72-126 21 0-20 BAAY
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 104 107 67-121 2 0-49
Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 117 112 36-162 1 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 106 109 60-138 3 0-45
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 105 107 69-123 2 0-30
Tart-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 97 101 65-120 3 0-20
Ethanal 105 95 30-180 10 0-72

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL. - Condrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5484 »  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&x nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
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=w aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/01/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project ARCO 11266

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Preparad Analyzad Number
MW T T T CAqueous . GCIMS BB - 07M0/08 - . 07/10/09. - . 090710801 -
Parameter MS %REC MSEC %REC %REC CL RPD RPD Cl. Qualifiers
Benzene 87 896 76-124 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachioride 79 9 74-134 1 0-20
Chlorobenzene 99 96 80-120 3 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 98 97 80-120 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 99 96 80-120 3 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 91 86 73127 5 0-20
£thylbenzene a3 87 78-126 6 0-20
Toluene 98 94 80-120 4 0-20
Trichioroethene 91 8% 77-120 2 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 95 79 72-128 18 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) S5 a4 67-121 1 0-49
Tert-Buty! Alcohal (TBA} 98 101 36-162 3 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 88 88 60-138 0 0-45
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) a0 a0 68-123 0 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 95 92 65-120 3 0-20
Ethanol 97 102 30-180 5 0-72

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Contro! Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation; NIA
Method: EPA 2007
Project: ARCO 11266
Date Date LCS/ALCSD Batch
Quality C.).qmrol Sample ID . Matrix In_strp_r_ne_m; Prepared Analyzed Number
007-01-012-3,874 . “Aqueous ICP'5306° . 07009 - . . 07/10/09 090710LA1
LCS BREC 1.CSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
101 104 85-115 2 0-20

Parameter

Lead

CL - Controf Limi

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
s aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 11266
Date Date LCSILCSD Batch
CQuality Contral Samplg 18] N_Iatrix__ _ Instrument Prepared Analy:_zed Number
099-12-695-594 L . Aqueous® . GC4 . .. omDtes . 07/01/09 -090701B01 -
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualfiers
Gasoline Range Crganics (C6-C12) a6 103 78-120 7 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
FAX: {714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 .
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= “%iilsc:ence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
. aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 11266
Date Date LCS/LCSD Baich
Quatity Control Sample D Matrix _____Instrument Prepared __Analyzed Number
099-12-695.595 . . . " Agueous - . GC4 07/02/09 | 070209 090702801
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC WREC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
98 101 78-120 3 0-20

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Control Limit

RPLC - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: {714) 894-7501
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&w=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Camercn Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameren Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ARCC 11266

Date LCS&/LCSD Batch

Date
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099.12.605.596 . O Aqueaus. . GC4 07103109 - 07/03/09 090703801
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
108 108 78-120 2 0-20

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714} 894-7501
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-;f___nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0018
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EFA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ARCO 11266
LCS/LCSD Batch

Date Date

Quality Conirol Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099.12.695-597 Aqueous . . GG 4 ' 07/06/09. . O7/08/09 .. 090706BO1
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
0 0-20

Parameter
Gasoling Range Organics (C6-C12) 99 99 78-120

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 28 of 33

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Camercn Park Drive, Suite 550 Wark Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation; ERA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ARCO 11266
. . Date Date LCSACSD Batch

Quaiity Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
1099-10-025-1,096 (Aqueous - ' GC/MSBB . 070708 - ‘07007109 | 080707L01.
Parameter LCS %REC LC3SD %REC %REC CL ME CL PD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 100 101 80-120 73127 1 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 98 99 74-134 64-144 1 0-20

Chiorcbenzene 98 99 80-120 73127 2 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 101 101 79-121 72-128 1 0-20

1,2-Dichlorohenzene 99 99 80-120 73127 1 0-20

1,1-Dichloroethene 105 107 78-126 70-134 2 0-28

Ethylbenzene 96 97 80-120 73127 1 0-20

Toluene 5] g7 80-120 73127 1 G-20

Trichloroethene 101 104 79-127 71-135 3 0-20

Vinyl Chioride 79 77 72-132 62-142 2 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 99 98 68-123 60-132 ] 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) a7 101 63-123 53-133 4 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 97 98 59-137 46-150 0 0-37

Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether {ETBE) a7 98 69-123 60-132 0 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 95 a3 70-120 62-128 2 0-20

Ethanot a0 84 28-160 6-182 4 0-57

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Contral Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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- | i
S dlscience
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-0019
Cameron Rark, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Project: ARCO 11266
) . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-10-025-1,103 _ Aquéous . GC/MSBB - 07/10/09. - 07T/10/09 - 090710L01

Parameter LCS %REC [CSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene a7 101 80-120 73-127 4 {-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 85 89 74-134 64-144 5 0-20

Chicrcbenzene 88 102 80-120 73127 4 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 99 104 79-121 72-128 5 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 102 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

1,1-Dichloroethene 96 101 78-126 70-134 5 0-28

Ethylbenzene 95 97 80-120 73127 2 0-20

Toluene 97 102 80-120 73-127 8 0-20

Trichloroethene 92 08 79-127 71-135 7 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 95 102 72-132 82-142 7 3-20

Methyl---Buty! Ether (MTBE) 94 101 68-123 60-132 7 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} 96 a2 83-123 53-133 4 0-2G

Diiscpropyl Ether {DIPE) 84 a2 59-137 46-150 7 0-37

Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 88 95 69-123 B60-132 3] 0-20

Teri-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) g2 98 70-120 62-128 3] 0-20

Ethanol 99 107 28-160 6-182 7 0-57
Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0
Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation resuli : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: {(714) 854-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

09-07-0019

= 5_fi__lsc.vtan'?ce
i&=_nvironmental
£ aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number:
Qualifier
AX
BA
BA,AY
BB
BF
BH
BU
BV
BY
B

Z
CL
C

Definition

Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.

Relative percent difference out of control.
BA = Relative percent difference out of control. AY = Matrix interference suspected.

Sample > 4x spike concentration.
Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.
Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.
Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
Sample received after holding time expired.
Sample received at improper temperature.
Sample preserved improperly.
Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.
Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.

Q
Cu
DF Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.
DU Insufficient sample quantity for matrix spike/dup matrix spike.
ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
EY Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.
GR Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.
iB CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
IH Calibrtn. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.
IJ Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.
J,.DX J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL
LA Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.
LG AY LG= Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LHAY LH= Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LMAY LM= MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix
interference suspected.
LNLAY LN= MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix
interference suspected.
LQ LCS recovery above method control limits.
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:{(714) 895-5404 » FAX: {714) 894-7501
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Work Order Number:  09-07-0019

Qualifier Definition
LR LCS recovery below method controf limits.
Lw Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
LX Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.
MB Analyte present in the method blank.
PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 8mm diameter.
Pl Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.
RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.
SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 8%4-7501
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t;} ABP aﬂllxated company

BP/ARC Project Name:
BPIARC Facitity No:

ARCO 11266

11266

-
Req Due Date (mmiddiyy): 6 !D

Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record

0014

of‘
X

age
Rush TAT: Yes

- T

No

Lab Work Order Number:

Special Instructions: Please cc results to bpedi@broadbentinc.com

THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Cusiody Seals In Plase: Yes / No

|

Temp Blank: Yes f No l

Cooler Temp on Receipt:

Lab Mame: Cat Science BP/ARC Facility Address: 1541 Park Street ConsultantfContractor: Stratus Environmenta!
Lab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way City, State, ZIP Code: Alameda, CA ConsultantiContractor Project No: E11266-QM/O&M
HLab PM; Richard Viliafaria 1Lead Regulatory Agency: Alzameda County Address: 3330 Cameron Park Dr., Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab Phone:  714-895-5494 f 714-885.7501 (fax) California Global ID No.: T0600100207 Consultant/Contractor PM:  Jay Johnson
Lab Shipping Accni: - Enfos Proposal No: 000NC-0002 Phone: 530-678-6000 / 530-676-6005 (fax)
Lab Bottle Order No: Accounting Mode: Provision X QOC-BU COC-RM Email EDD To:  chuff@stratusing.net
Other info: Stage:  Operate Activity: Field Characterization Invoice Ta: BP/ARC Contractor ____
BF/ARC EBM: Paul Supple Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
EBM Phone:  925-275-3506 ¥ %ﬂf k-2 :% Standarg _2<_
o -~
EBM Emai:  paul.supple@bp.com § a == < Full Data Package
3 o
& — Sl &L
S 3 F =
\5 ool O 35 q‘:’_ 3
Nab Sample Description Date Time |2]|8)5 E1¢ ) = P ] Rl = Comments
o @ pol Z % 3 5 = i\() — ’; QN.\'S Note: If sample not collected, indicate "No
=2 - sl 5153 9 5|5 e | (LY o) o - Sample” in comments and single-strike out
aﬂch A ER N eS8 23 Do) S LU = and iniliat any preprinted sample descriplion.
» \<_
HL o/30 {1305 | X AX]_ PN % by Cako
s d 1300
? 3 | {1330
¥ 4 I 1Y)
s 1TN- (, L 11340
6] RW- | /7 asol M 11/ Vi ANANANN)
=7 tolal Loklanevs ge L]
7| TE habe-0u20.0 A ON_thld
[Samplers Name: A , H N ‘ \ ﬁP\Iinquished By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time
Smeters Company 4 e [ XA bl | WO 17 el ey CEC ol vy
7
Shipment Method: (ghb Ship Date: b, 50! 17 ity 77) éf 7] %/,? /730 \)Jdpcch'_ /66- 21\\\0‘-‘, \09\)
Shipment Tracking No: 5'\1/\ \o‘b% / 7 §

°FIC

Trip Blark: Yes / Ne MS3/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No

BP/ARC LaMP COC Rev. 6 84/01/2003



- . " WORK ORDER # 09-07-[2 [BA{ATF
wbo SAMPLE RECEIPT FORME NI

srabaratonas, fne.
CLIENT: _Crega<us Env' L. | DATE: & [ O\ [®A

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature 2. .\ _°C-0.2°C (CF) =__\ .4 °C BB/Iank {1 Sample
(0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

[ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
L1 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courijer.
Ambient Temperature: O Air 0 Filter [ Metals Only I PCBs Only Initial: W5

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

0 Coaler O 00 No (Net Intact) Not Present OO N/A Initiai:w
O Sample 0 O No (Not Intact) 7 "'Not Present initiai:‘?,f!
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... g | O
COC document(s) received complete...............cc.ccocooooiiini Jrig O d

L] Collection dateftime, matrix, andfor # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

01 COC not relinquished. 0 No date relinquished.  [J No time refinguished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC.....................o 7 - =
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC............ociv [ 0 |
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.........................o. =z O O
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested................c......... =z O 0
Analyses received within holding time...............oooooeiee e jraf I a
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container................o.vivo... raf | O
0 Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Voliatile analysis container(s) free of headspace............. SO 12( O |
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...............coooo o a O [vd
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: D4ozCGg (080zCGJ [I160zCGJ [OSieeve [EnCores® [MTerraCores® [
Water: JVOA jZ]VOAh OVOAna; [O125AGB [1125AGBh L1125AGBp D1AGB OJ1AGBna, J1AGBs
LIS00AGB [J500AGJ [1500AGJs [J250AGB [I250CGB [I250CGBs [1PB [I500PB [0500PBna

J250PB {[Z/ZSOF’BH LJ125PB 0125PBznna J100PJ L100PJra; O L1 |
Air: OTedlar® OSumma® O Other: [ Checked/Labeled by: /. f/
Container: C:Clear A: Amber P:Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mouth) B: Bettie (Narrow-mouth) Reviewed hy: SO

Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO3 naxNazS.0; Na: NaOH P: HaPO4 st H,504 znna: ZnAc,+NaDH f: Field-filtered  Scanned by: Z

SOP T100_090 {03/13/09)



ATTACHMENT
FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The sampling procedures for groundwater monitoring events are contained in this
appendix.

Groundwater and Liquid-Phase Petroleum Hydrocarbon Depth Assessment

Prior to measuring the depth to liquid in the well, the well caps are removed and the
liquid Tevel allowed to stabilize. A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess
the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if present, and a water level
indicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not
contain LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typically a notch cut in the north side of
the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for
hydrocarbon sheen.

Subiective Analysis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective
assessment. The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then
retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating LPH and
the appearance of a LPH sheen.

Monitoring Well Sampling

In many cases, determining whether to purge or not to purge wells prior to sample
collection is made in the field and is often based on depth to water relative to the screen
interval of the well. Site-specific field data sheets present details associated with the
purge method and equipment used.

Monitoring wells, when purged, use a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of
water has been removed. Field measuring equipment is calibrated and maintained
according to the manufacturer’s instructions. If three well volumes cannot be removed in
one half hour’s time the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of original level. After
recharging, a groundwater sample is then collected from each of the wells using
disposable bailers.

A Teflon bailer, electric submersible or bladder pump will be the only equipment used
for well sampling. When samples for volatile organic analysis are being collected, the
pump flow will be regulated at approximately 100 milliliters per minute to minimize
pump effluent turbulence and aeration. Glass bottles of at least 40-milliliters volume and
fitted with Teflon-lined septa will be used in sampling for volatile organics. These

TABP Arco\BP-ARCO QM Info\Bay Area\Sampiing SOP.doc STRATUS



bottles will be filled completely to prevent air accumulation in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum will be
placed over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. After the bottle is capped, it is inverted
and tapped to verify that it contains no air bubbles. The sample containers for other
parameters will be filled, filtered as required, and capped. Glass and plastic bottles used
by Stratus to collect groundwater samples are supplied by the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Labeling and Preservation

Samples are collected in appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory. All required
chemical preservation is added to the bottles prior to delivery to Stratus. Sample label
information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, and time. After labeling, all groundwater samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag
and placed in an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Stratus’
office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4°
Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the
chain-of-custody form. Trip and temperature blanks supplied by the laboratory
accompany the groundwater sample containers and groundwater samples.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from
the time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
has a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample
collection, and a sampie number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a
description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of
on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded in the field
records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in
custody of them relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and
noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies sample integrity and
confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly, and
contain adequate volumes for analysis. These conditions are noted on a Laboratory
Sample Receipt Checklist that becomes part of the laboratory report upon request.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for
identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory.
The sample description, date received, client's name, and other relevant information is
also recorded.

Equipment Cleaning

All reusable sampling equipments are cleaned using phosphate-free detergents and rinsed
with de-ionized water.

TABP Areo\BP-ARCO QM Info\Bay Arca\Sampling SOP.doc STRATUS



APPENDIX E

HISTORIC SOIL AND GROUND-WATER DATA



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
{415)876 - 0100 (707) 746 -6915

L Lincoln
d
Property Line
’x)f’ 7 Fuel Tank Pit
I
Cc-1
Pumps
c-2 ‘g’
¥
4
o0
Y
X
[
A
Existing
Building W.0.-1
Waste 0il \
Tank Area~ >
- Property Line—
LOCATION PLAN
nts
X

Sample Location

MOBIL Service Station
1541 Park Street
Alameda, California

COPY TO BP




KEI-TB7=097
october 12, 1987

Fage 5
IABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
(all analyses in parts per milliorn
Total
Sample # Iype Depth Hydrocarbon Benzene Toluene Xylene
Al soil 11.s5¢ <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
A2 Soil 11.57 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Bl soil 11.5¢ <1l.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
B2 soil 11.57 340 <0.1 <0.1 B.6
Cl so0il 11.57 3200 81 42 450
cz2 soil 11.5¢ 450 2.6 13 180
D1 soil  11.5* <1.0 <0.1 <0.1  <0.1
D2 soil 11.5° 75 0.3 6.1 40
W.0=1% soil (j?iéﬁ <10 ——— - ———
W-1 water 127 530 6.3 66 200

*  TOG = 150 ppn

COPY TO BP




733 Dartmouth Avenue

Eaprealian Engineering Inc.

P.0O. BOX 813

Benicia, CA 94510

Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.
President

Sample Rumber

- -

San Carlos, CA 94070 « (415) 591-5820

HAZCAT Mobile Organics Lab

Date Sampled: 05-16-87
Date Received: 09-16-87
Date Reported: 10-04-87

Sample Deecription

097036 Mobil Alameda
Park & Lincoln
Wo-1
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
resulte in ppb

Benzene.......... .. iiiiieian. <50 trans-1,2-Dichloroethane... <50
Bromomethane.................. <160 1,2-Dichloropropane........ <50
Bromodichloromethane.......... <50 1,3-Dichloropropene........ <50
Bromoform......coiii i <50 Ethylbenzene............... <50
Carbon tetrachloride.......... <60 Methylene chloride....... .. <50
Chlorobenzene................. <bD 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.,. <50
Chloroethane.................. <100 Tetrachlorcethane.......... <50
2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether...... <50 1,1,1-Trichloroethane...... <50
Chloroform......... Ce b <50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane...... <50
Chloromethane....... carreessa €100 Trichloroethene............ <50
Dibromochloromethane.......... <50 Toluene, . viervnvinrisnionsas <50
1,1-Dichlorcethane............ <50 Vinyl chloride............. <100
1,2-Dichlorcethane............ <50 1,2-Dichlorobenzene........ <100
1,1-Dichloroethene............ <50 1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ <100

1,4-Dichlorobenzene........ <100

HAZCAT

ool Z oy

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director

NOTE: Analysis was performed using
methods 8010 and 8020

~ copY TOBP




.KAPBEALMN EHGIHEERID’, IKC.

Consulling Englneers
P.O BOX 013
BENICIA, CA 94510
(413)87¢-9100 [@OT) V46 -8515

h Lincoln
Property Line -QMWI MW2
/ (89.772) (89.163)
Pumps
»
o
o
[
* +
\_ B
2 «
Fuel Tank Pit o
-
' Existing -$-MW3*
Building (89.292)
. Waste 0il
Tank Area-te.
- Property Line—
1L OCATION PLAN
nts

‘é‘ i ' MOBIL Service Station
Monitoring Well 1541 Park Street

C_U]:‘\> Direction of groundwater flow (2-11-88) Alameda, California

{ ) @Groundwater elevation (feet)

* Surface elevation at top of MW3 assumed 100°
as datum




KEI-P87-097A-1
March 4, 1988
Page 8

TABLE - 1
Results of Soil Analyses ~ Parts Per Million (ppm)

Sample Depth
Number (feet) TPH Benzene Toluene Xylene Ethvlbenzene

MW"]. 10 2-4 0-1 0-2 007 <0¢l
MW~2 10 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
MW-3 10 <L.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1

Results of Water Analyses - parts per billion {ppb)

Sample Depth
Number [(feet) TPH Benzene Toluene Xylene Ethylbenzene

MW~1 $.50 95,000 2000 5900 10,000 1100
MW-2  10.208 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3+ 10.667 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

* TPH = Total Petreoleum Hydrocarbon

+ MW-3 (water) had TPH diesel <50 ppb: TOG <50 ppb; EPA 601 and
602 constituents all non-dedectable.




HAZCAT Mvobile Orgonics Lab

733 Dortmouwth Avenue

San Carlos, CA 94070 « (415) 591-5820

Kaprealian Engineering Inc.

P.0O. BOX 913

Benicia, CA 94010

Attn: Mardo Kaprealian
President

Sample Humber

- — v ——— —————

Date Sampled:02-17-88
Date Received:02-17-88
Date Reported:(2-28-88

Sample Description
Mobil-Alameda

Park & Lincoln
MW-3 WATER

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

S e dem ey o VD e i T e~ P T TR e

e e e e i e ek e e ek e o S — o ———— e

028093
Benzene.............c..... <0,
Bromomethane.............. <0,
Bromodichloromethane...... <0,
Bromoform. . ... ..... . vt <0,
Carbon tetrachloride...... <0,
Chlorocbenzene............. <0.
Cloroethane. .. ............ <.
2-Chleroethylvinyl ether.. <0.
Chlorcform.........c....... <0.
Chloromethane............. <0.
Dibromochloromethane. ... .. <Q.
1,1-Dichloroethane........ <0,
1,2-Dichloroethane. ....... <0.
1,1-Dichlorcethene. ....... <0,

HAZCAT

M%ﬁaw,

Ronald G. Evane
Lab Director

trans-1,2~-Dichloroethane..

1,2-Dichioropropane........
1,3-Dichloropropene........
Ethylbenzene............ ...
Methylene chloride.........
1,1,2,2~Tetrachlorcethane. .
Tetrachloroethane..........
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane......
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane......
Trichloroethene............
Toluene........ci i ran
Vinyl chloride.............
i,2-Dichlorobenzene........
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene. . ......

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA

methods 601 and 602

hnmononomryohnenhngnen




Planter

Property ./}//
Line /

=N
Flanter

\\\\. Trash

LEGEND

4$¥ Monitoring Well

(G

Ground Water Elevation
in feet (3/29/89)

Elevation at top of MW4
assumed 100' as datum

Direction of Ground Water
Flow (3/29/89)

(415) 676 - 9100

.\Planter

KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913

BENICIA, CA 94510
(107) 746 - 6915

4 M6

(89.77)

Pump

Island M2
{89.55) -

Planter

b

- SITE PLAN

30 0 30 60
S s ™ wm———" |
scale LT

Mobil Service Station #10-EYD
1541 Park Street

Alameda, California




KEI-P87-0907.R4
April 19, 1989

Sample Depth

Number (feet)
MW4 5
MW4 10
MWS 6
MW5 10
MWe 5
MWe 10

Detection

Limits

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABCRATORY ANALYSES

SCIL

(Results in ppm)

(Collected on March 22, 1989)

ND
ND

ND
ND

Benzene  Toluene
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
0.05 0.1

Xylenes

ND
ND

RD
ND

KD
ND

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER

{(Results in ppb)

(Collected on March 29, 198%)
Sample Depth
Number [(feet) TPH Benzene Toluene Xylenes
MW1 8.93 25,000 930 2,600 3,100
MW2 9.77 RD 1.1 0.78 1.7
MW3 10.28 RD ND ND ND
Mw4 9.30 KD ND ND ND
MW5 8.33 ND ND ND ND
MW6 5.28 ND ND ND ND
Detection
Limits 50. 0.5 0.5 0.5
TPE = total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasocline.
ND = Non-detectable.

Ethvlbenzene

RD
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

Ethylbenzene

24
ND
ND
KD
HD
ND
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e

Table 1

SUMMARY OF GROUND-WATER ELEVATION AND CHEMISTRY DATA (ug/l, ppb)

|

i oo

Depth to Top-of- Ground-
Ground Casing Water
Sample Water Elevation  Elevation TPH ;
Well Bate (ft) {ft-msi) {ft-msl} Gas Benzene Toluene Xylenes Ethyibenzene
MwW-1 11/28/89 9.77 22.63 12.86 15,000 280 880 1,200 340
MwW-2  11/28/89 10.25 22.75 12.50 1701 «5.72 <1 <3 <1
MW-3 11/28/89 10.72 23.45 12.73 <50 <0.5 <1 <3 <1
Mw-4 11/28/89 10.41 23.63 13.22 <501 <0.5 <1 <3 <1
MW-5 11/28/89 9.83 22.87 13.04 <50 <0.5 <1 <3 <1
MW-6 11/28/89 10.30 22.85 12.585 <50 <05 <1 <3 <1
B-1* 11/15/89 NM - - 3 <0.6 2 <(.8 0.6
B.2* 11/15/89 NM - - 3 <0.6 2 <(.8 1
B-3* 11715/89 NM - - 14 <0.8 1 <0.8 13
8-4 11/15/89 NM - - 12 <(.6 5 <0.8 <(.6
B-5 11/15/89 NM - - 4 <0.6 2 <0.8 <6
1. Anunknown, discrete, volatile, non-fuel hydrocarbon was observed.
2. Raised detection limit due to unknaown volatile component.
*  Direct push ground-water samples
Nit = Not measured
PJC C900406.00W March 15, 1




EMCON ASSOCIATESABP GAS/ALAMEDR, CALIFORNIR JOB#K-257-89-56
11/15/89
CONDENSED DATA

ETHYL TPH TPH

BENZENE TCLUEME BEMZENE XYLENES cCi1-C? co-Cl4
SAMPLE ugs1 ugs1 ug/l ugsl gk ucg1
Hir o.7 3 <0.3 <. 4 = <0.3
p1-10.5" 0.5 2 a.6 <g.8 2 0.6
Ba~13" <0D.6 2 1 <. 8 3 7’6
B3-127 <0.6 1 12 <fl. 4 14 <0.6
B4-10" <0.6 =) <0.6 <0.8 12 <. 6
BS-10" <D.6 2 <0.6 <0.8 4 <0.6

Aralyzed by: 5. Evans
Checked by: G, Santo ,

Proofed by: 554dg dkﬁééiiL__

Trecer Reassarch Corparetion




CAS
COLIMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Znalytical Report

CLIENT: EMCON Associates DATE RECEIVED: 11/30/89

SUBMITTED BY: Client ' : DATE EXTRACTED: N/A

PROJECT: C€90-04.03 DATE ANATYZFED: 12/07/82

S2MPIE DESCRIPTION: Water WORK ORCER #: EB9-1667
BTEX Analyses

MHS IUFT Method
EPA Method 602/8020

ugy/L(ppb)
Sample Name: M-l MW-2 MW-3
_MRL,_
Benzene 0.5 280 <5.7% <0.5
Toluene 1 880 <1 <1
Ethyl Benzene i 340 <1 <1
Total Xylenes 3 1200 <3 <3
Gasoline 1] 15000 170%* <850
Sample Name: M4 MW=5 MA-6
Benzene <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Toluene o<l <1 <1
Ethyl Benzene <l <1 <1
Total Xylenes <3 <3 <3
Gasoline <50k <50 <50

MRL — Method Reporting Limit ‘

* Raised reporting limit due to presence of unknown, volatile component.

*%pn unknown discrete, volatile, non—fuel hydrocarbon was chserved in this
sample.

o T 2 e 3




Date
10/87

Date
3/88

Date
9/90

Sample

W.0-1

Sample
MW-1
MW-2
MW-3

MW-4
MW-4
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-6

Sample
Composite A
D1
D2
D3
D4

TABLE 1
Cumulative Analytical Results of Soil Samples

T
0.2
<0.1
<{.1

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

BP Oil Facility No. 11266
Alameda, California
TANK EXCAVATION
Depth TPH B
115 <1.0 <(.1
115 <1.0 <{11
115 <1.0 <0.1
11.5 340 <0.1
11.5 3200 81
11.5 490 2.6
115 <1.0 <1
11.5 75 03
11.5 <10 NA
WELL INSTALLATION
Depth TPH B
10.0 21 0.1
10.0 <(.1 <0.1
10.0 <f.1 <0.1
5.0 ND ND
10.0 ND ND
5.0 ND ND
10.0 ND ND
5.0 ND ND
10.0 ND ND
PIPING REPLACEMENT
TFH B T
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND

All results are reported in mg/kg by KEI
TPH=Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (no distinction given)
B=benzene T=ioluene E=ethylbenzene X=xylene

ND=not detected in concenttations exceeding the laboratory detection limit

NA=not analyzed
KEI=Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

<0.1
<(.1
<0.1
<0.1

13
<0.1
6.1
NA

<0.1
<0.1
<0.1

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

<0.1
<0.1
<(.1
8.6
450
180
<0.1
4.0
NA

0.7
<0.1
<(.1

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND




TABLE 2
Cumulative Analytical Results of Water Samples
BP Oil Facility No. 11266

Alameda, California
Well Sample Collector TPHg B T E
No. Date
* 10/87 KEI 530 6.3 66 NA
MW-1 3/4/88 KEIl 85,000 2,000 5,900 1,100
3/29/89 KEI 25,000 930 2,600 24
11/28/85 EMCON 15,000 20 830 340
2/13/91 EMCON 25,000 680 2,700 1,100
1/8/92 HETI 10,000 260 1,100 570
MW.2 3/4/88 KEl ND ND ND ND
3/29/% KEI ND 1.1 0.78 ND
11/28/89 EMCON 170 ND - ND ND
2/13/91 EMCON 150 14 ND ND
1/8/92 HET1 ND 14 ND ND
MW-3** 3/28/88 KEI ND ND ND ND
3/29/86 KEI ND ND ND ND
11/28/89 EMCON ND ND ND ND
2/13/91 EMCON ND ND ND ND
1/8/92 HET! ND ND ND ND
MW-4 3/29/%9 KEI ND ND ND ND
11/28/85 EMCON ND ND ND ND
2/13/91 EMCON 430 62 06 12
1/8/92 RETI ND ND ND ND
MW-5 3/29/89 KEI ND ND ND ND
11/28/85 EMCON ND ND ND ND
2/13/91 EMCON ND ND ND ND
1/8/92 HETI ND ND ND ND
MW-6 4/15/89 KEI ND ND ND ND
11/28/89 EMCON ND ND ND ND
2/13/n EMCON ND ND ND ND
1/8/92 HETI ND ND ND ND
All concentrations in pg/l (ppb)
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
B = Benzene ND = Not detected in concentrations
T=Toluene exceeding the laboratory method
E = Ethylbenzene detection limit
X = Total Xylenes KEI = Kaprealian Engineering, Inc,
EMCON= EMCON Associates

*Sample was obtained from the tank excavation in 1987
**#In March of 1988, KEI reported less than 50 ppb as diesel in MW-3
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Table 1
Soll Analytical Data

Product Lines and Dispeners

Tosco (Former BF) Service Statlon # 11266

1541 Park Street

Alameda, California
Sample TPH as Ethly- MTBE l.ead Lead

Sample Depth Date (Gasaline Benzene Toluene banzena Mylenes  B020/3260 Tolallead By STLC By TCLP
__Name __ (eelbgs) Sampled  (mohg)  (moke) (mekg) (nghg) (mokd) (moke) (mohg) (mel) (ot
P 2.0 12069  ND<100  ND<0.005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.010 lr&bé@.qsrﬁﬁ NDSS NA NA
CPp2 20 12000 ND<100 ND<0.005 ND<0OOS ND<0005 ND<G.010 ND<DOSINA R NA
" o3 20 120899 200 0009 00§ 0013 015 ND€WOINA w40 B ND<OS

PD-4 2.0 120609 ND<100  ND<0.005 046  ND<0.005 0.0 ND<O.0SNA 910 3 12
LA 20 120609 ND<100 ND<O005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<GO10 ND<GOSNA 10 NA A
PL2 20 1200608 ' D005 ND<0.005  0.008 10

ND=<1.00 .

ND<0.005

ND<0.010

ND<0.05/NA

NA

NA

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methyl tertlary butyl ether
ND = Not delected above specified lahoratory reporting limits

NA = Not analyzed

mgfky = mitligrama per kilogram

STLG = Sciuble Limit Threshold Concentration
TCLP = Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure

mg/L = milligrams per liter




Ground-Water Analyses

Table 3

Microgram Per Liter (panis per billion)
BP Service Station 11266, Alameda, California

Date 2-Butanone  Chlorobenzene  Tetrachloroethene
Well Sampled (MEK) (C8) (PCE) Styrene
MW-1 11/29/89 -1 - - -
0213/ 14 2.8 <1 <1
0a10/1 <10 3.0 <1 1.7
08/01/91 <10 2 <1 <1
MW-2 11/29/89 -1 -- - -
02/13/91 <10 =1 <1 <1
05/10/91 <10 <1 <1 <1
08/10/9 <10 <1 <1 <1
MW-3 11/29/89 - 1 .- - -
02/13/91 <10 <1 <} <1
05/10/91 <10 <1 <1 <1
08/01/91 <10 <1 < <1
MW-4 11/29/88 -1 - - --
02/13/91 <10 1.9 2.5 <1
05/10/91 <10 1.4 28 <}
08/01/91 <10 <1 <1 <1
MW-5 11/29/89 -1 - -- -
02/13/91 <10 <1 <1 <l
05/10/91 <10 <1 <1 <1
08/01/91 <10 <1 <1 <1
MW-6 11/29/89 - e - - -
02/13/51 <10 <1 <1 <1
05/10/91 <10 <1 <1 <1
08/01/91 <10 2 2 <1

1. Ground-water samples were not analyzed for EPA mathad 8240 during the November 1988 monitoring event.

RJC C800407A.D0C

September 25, 1991




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL

DATE OF

CASING

DEPTH TO

GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (by {ugM {ug/t) {ugh) {ug/) {ug/} {ug/M {ppm)
MONITORING {Feel) {Feel) (Feet)
MwW-1 03/04/88 19.19 — -— 95000 2000 5900 1100 10000 - —— —
MW-1 03/29/86 19.1¢ - - 25000 930 2600 24 3100 — — —
MW-1 11/28/89 19.19 - - 15000 280 880 340 1200 - - —
MW-1 02/13/81 19,19 — o 25000 680 2700 1160 3200 - — —-
MwW-1 (11/08/92 19.19 — - 10000 260 1100 570 2000 — -— —_—
MW-1 03/30/92 19.19 8.15 11.04 5800 290 570 500 1100 — {h) —_ PACE
MW-1 a7/02/92 19.19 9.28 9.81 2500 170 80 310 300 - - ANA
MW-1 07122192 19.19 9.62 .57 -— - - — — — —_ —
MW-1 10/02/92 19.18 8.58 9.21 4000 86 180 270 350 -— —— ANA
ac-1 (o) 10/02/82 - - — 3600 Bg 180 270 346 — — ANA
MVW-1 12114192 19.18 9.90 9.29 8800 75 540 200 670 -— — ANA
QC-1 {c} 12H4/92 = - —- 5800 G8 480 190 600 -— -— ANA
MW-1 03/24/93 19.19 852 10.67 B400 150 310 370 710 1400 {d) - PACE
MwW-1 06/17/93 19.18 9.37 9.82 3800 110 160 310 480 220 {d} — FACE
MW-1 09/26/83 19.19 10.80 8.39 108 22 16 54 110 320 {d) -— PACE
MW-1 12/28/93 19.18 9.27 582 1800 28 110 77 30¢ 220 {d) — PACE
MW §3/29/94 19.19 8.77 10.42 22000 890 560 970 2000 68412 (hy 34 PACE
MW-1 o7/07/94 19.19 2.18 10.01 18000 67 3z 250 140 30000 {d} — PACE
MW 10/18/94 19.18 .86 9.34 270 1.9 0.6 ND<0.5 3.2 - (hy 38 PACE
MW-1 02/049% 19.19 7.04 1218 5400 260 350 1100 980 65 ATl
Mw-1 04/12/95 19.19 774 11.45 13000 260 620 960 2600 - 5.0 ATl
MW-1 09/43/25 19.19 9.58 9.61 5800 110 110 510 830 4300 5.2 ATl
Qc-1 (¢} 08/13/05 — - —- 5800 10 100 490 800 4500 — ATL
MW-1 01/11/96 10.19 B8.95 10.24 5400 91 130 510 1000 1700 52 ATl
QC-1 (€) 01/11/96 —n — o 5100 80 120 480 50 2000 - AN
Mw-1 04/18/96 19.19 8.40 10.78 12000 190 420 1100 1560 2100 4.5 SPL
GE-1 {c) 04/18/96 — — - 12000 190 390 1100 1440 2000 . SPL
Mw-1 06/28/96 19.19 2.08 10.11 11000 100 130 670 1180 4600 - SHL
Qc-1 (o) 06/28/96 — - - 11000 100 140 680 1290 4600 o SPL
MW-1 11/05/96 18.19 9.81 9.38 8800 55 28 520 430 5700 5.5 SPL
QC-1 (o) 11/05/96 — — — 8800 48 ND<25 490 413 5600 — 5PL
MW-1 0117197 19.19 7.81 11.38 12000 180 160 1200 1650 3200 8.0 SPL
Q-1 (o) 011797 — — — 13000 180D 160 1200 1770 3200 -— SPL
MW-1 o597 19.19 913 10.06 8600 160 49 950 860 3200 70 SPL
Qc-1 {e) 05/01/97 -— — - 9600 160 39 940 820 3100 — SPL
Mw-1 07/09/97 19.19 9.55 9.64 10000 93 27 720 478 4500 6.3 SPL
Qc-1 (o) 07/09/97 - — — 7600 42 13 340 175 4300 -~ SPL
MW 10/16/97 1418 9.77 9.42 2100 71 14 420 194 500 6.8 SPL
Blaine Tech Services, Ing., Report 010918-R-1, BP Qit 11266 at 1541 Park Street, Alameda, Cafifornia Page 1



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
1D SAMPLING/ "ELEVATION (a})  WATER ELEVATION (b} fugh) {ugft) {ug {ugf} {ug/) (ugft} {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feetl) (Feet)
QC-1 {o) 10/16/97 - - == 2600 80 17 500 276 510 — SPL
MW-1 04/08/98 18.19 8.36 10.82 2500 33 21 180 183 1200 6.1 SPL
Qc-1 {&) 01/08/98 — - - 2400 32 20 170 154 1300 — SPL
MW-1 04/17/08 19.14 7.48 1171 14000 140 410 730 1880 2400 37 SPL
Qc-1 {g} 04/17/98 - — e 14000 140 460 770 2220 2500 - SPL
MW-1 09/11/98 18.19 8.30 9.88 7700 65 38 580 880 1700 5.6 SPL
QC-1 (o) 02/11/98 — - - 1000¢ 81 59 710 1410 1800 - SPL
MW-1 03/09/99 19.19 6.80 12.3¢ €300 93 99 510 790 780/700 () - SPL
MW-1 9/23/99 19.19 8.31 10.88 8500 03 88 910 1900 640 - SPL
MW-1 03/27/00 19.19 6.82 12.37 2100 35 6.2 240 120 160 - PACE
MW-1 0827100 19.19 B.58 10.81 810 13 0.62 43 12 48 - PACE
MWY-1 0321101 19.19 7.47 11.72 1500 28.2 1.68 107 90.5 15.2 — PAGE
MW-1 GaMem 18.19 B.95 10.24 930 24 9.57 44.6 62.6 312 — PACE
Blaine Tech Services, inc., Report 010018-R-1, BP Gil 11266 at 1541 Park Streel, Alameda, California Page 2



"TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

GROUNDWATER

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a} WATER ELEVATION {b} (ugh} {ugh) {ugA} fugh) {uo/ty {ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet} (Feet) {Feet)
Mw-2 03/04/88 19.32 — — ND ND ND ND ND — — —_
MW-2 03/29/88 19.32 — e ND 1.1 0.78 ND 1.7 — — —
MW.2 11/28/88 19.32 - -— 170 NI NI ND ND _ o .
Mw-2 02013/91 19.32 —_ — 150 1.4 NG ND 0.9 —_ —
MW-2 01/08/92 19.32 - — MND 1.4 ND ND 11 — — —
MwW-2 03/30/92 19.32 9.03 10.2% 81 0.7 ND NE ND e {h} - PACE
MwW-2 07/02/92 19.32 9.96 9.36 150 3.1 08 0.6 1.4 — — ANA
Mw.2 07122192 19.32 10.12 9.20 -— — — - - — — -
MW-2 10/02/92 19.32 10.42 8.90 56 ND<D.5 0.8 0.8 1.2 -— — ANA
Mw-2 1214192 19.32 10.77 8.55 210 1.5 ND<0.5 .9 27 — - ANA
M-z 03/24/93 19.32 9.33 999 94 0.8 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 0.8 — - PACE
oc-1 (o) 03/24/93 - — -— 150 1.8 06 1.3 1.3 -— —— PACE
Mw-2 0617193 19.32 291 g.41 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 KD<(G.5 07 23 {dy — PACE
Mw.2 09/23/93 19.32 11.39 7.93 68 ND<0.5 0.8 0.7 1.8 59 (d) —n PACE
MW-2 12/28/93 19.32 8.75 957 260 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 HbP<0.5 1300 {d) — PACE
QC-1 (c) 12/28/93 — — -— 240 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1100 (d) - PACE
MW-2 03/29/94 18.32 8.39 D83 150 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 1622 (d)Mh) 4.9 PACE
Qc-1 (o) 03/20/94 e - -— 140 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 1600 &y — PACE
-2 07/07/94 19.32 0.68 964 1100 08 1.7 0.6 3.2 2000 {d) —_ PACE
MYY-2 10/18/94 1932 10.22 9.10 280 3.1 0.8 ND<(.5 5.1 — thy 3.3 PACE
MwW-2 02/¥1/95 19.32 8.03 11.28 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 e 6.0 ATI
MW.2 04/12/95 19.32 8.71 1061 1200 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<2.0 - 8.3 AT!
MYY-2 09/13/95 19.32 10.19 913 480 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 2300 7.8 ATl
Mw-2 01/41/96 19.32 9.59 9.73 3400 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<50 11000 54 ATt
MwW.2 04/18/96 1932 9.04 10.28 130 ND<D 5 ND<1 ND<{ ND<1 170 55 sSPL
MW.2 06/28/96 19.32 9.72 9.60 300 ND<D.5 NP<1 MD<1 ND<1 430 49 SPL
MW-2 11/05/96 19.32 10.43 8.89 710 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 960 53 SPL
Mw-2 01/17/97 19.32 8.80 10.52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 24 53 SPL
MW-2 050147 19.32 10.06 0.26 BO ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 100 52 SFL
MW-2 Q7/09/97 19.32 10.50 8.82 150 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 170 4.3 8PL
MW-2 10/16/97 19.32 10.18 9.14 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.p 250 5.0 SPL
MW-2 01/08/98 18.32 9.04 10.28 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 18 4.4 SPL
MW-2 04/57/98 19.32 8.56 10.76 ND<50 ND<(0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 30 SPL
MW-2 08/11/98 19.32 9.79 .53 ND<50 ND<{.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.D NB<1.0 ND<10 6.1 SPL
MW-2 ©3/05/99 19.32 793 11.30 200 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 190 e SPL
MW-2 Q5/23/99 19.32 B.52 10.80 <250 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 MND<5.0 ND<5.0 84 -— SPL
MWY-2 03/27/00 19.32 7.98 11.34 200 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 4390 - PACE
MW.-2 09/27/00 19.32 8.84 10.48 180 MD<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 730 - PACE
Blaine Tech Senvices, Inc., Report 010918-R-1, BP Oil 11266 at 1541 Park Streef, Alameda, California Page 3



TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T £ X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLINGS ELEVATION  (a) WATER ELEVATION {0 {ugh) {ug/) {ugh) {ug fug/m {ugf) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feetl) (Feet)
MW-2 03721401 19.32 5.34 10.98 27¢ 1.02 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 341 —_ PACE
MWw-2 09/18/01 19.22 9.29 10.03 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<1.5 178 —_ PACE
Blaine Tech Services, g, Report 010218-R-1, BP Oll 11266 at 1541 Park Street, Alameda, California Page 4



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING GEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE 00 LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a)  WATER ELEVATION (b} ({ug/) {ugh) {ug/) {ugh) (ugh) (ug#) {ppmy)
MONITORING (Feet} (Feet) (Feet)
MVV-3 03/04/88 19.99 - — ND NP ND ND ND = — —-
MW-3 03/29/39 19.99 - ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-3 11/28/89 19.99 — — ND ND ND ND ND - — -
MW-3 02/13161 $9.99 — — ND ND ND ND ND — — .
MW-3 01/08/92 19.99 -— - ND ND ND NI ND — — o
MW-3 03/30/92 19.99 9.71 10.28 ND ND ND ND NE — (hy — PACE
MW-3 07/02/92 10.99 10.52 Q47 ND<50 ND<{.5 RD<G.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 — - ANA
MW-3 07/22/92 19.99 10.82 9.37 — — — - — — — .
MwW-3 10/02/92 19.99 10.86 9.13 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - ANA
MW-3 12/14/92 19.99 10.53 9.46 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - ANA
MW-3 03/24/93 18.89 9.06 10.93 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 -— — PACE
MW-3 06/17/93 19.89 10.44 9.55 ND<58 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND=<0.& ND<0.5 — -— PACE
MW-3 09/29/93 19.98 11.06 8.83 ND<50 ND<0.5 NP<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — .— PACE
MW-3 12/28/03 19.99 943 10.56 HD=<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— -— PACE
MW-3 03/29/94 10.99 10.01 9.98 — —_ — — - — e —_
MW-3 07/07/94 19.99 1014 9.85 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - --- PACE
QC-1 (o) 07/07/94 — — — ND<50 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -- — PACE
M3 10/718/94 19.99 10.56 943 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<8.5 —_ (t} 3.2 PACE
MW.3 02/01/95 19.99 8.98 11.01 ND<50 ND<0.5 1.0 0.5 18 -— 5.9 ATl
MW-3 04/12/95 19.99 9.70 10.29 - - - -— — e — —
MW-3 09/13/95 i8.99 10.70 9.29 MD=<50 ND<0.50 NDG<(.50 ND<0Q.5D ND<1.0 ND<50 57 ATH
MW-3 0111/486 19.99 10.18 921 ND<b0 ND<(G.50  ND<Q.&D ND<0.50 ND=1.0 ND<5.0 55 ATl
MW-3 04/18/96 19.99 8.53 10.48 — -— — — — — —_ -
MW-3 06/28/96 19.99 g.21 10.78 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<A ND=<1 ND<10 4.3 SPL
MW.3 11/05/06 19.99 594 10.05 o - -— - — — —
MW.3 Q17197 19.99 9.29 10.70 MND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<t.0 NE<10 5.0 SPL
MW-3 05/01/97 19.99 10.53 9.46 —_ — - - — - — —
MW-3 07 R09/97 19.99 10.92 8.07 NDP=50 ND<0.5 ND<%.0 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 ND<10 4.0 SPI.
MW-3 10/16/97 18.99 11.24 8,75 — — —- — o — - —
MW-3 01/08/88 19,99 10.12 8.87 — - e - --- e —- -
MW-3 04/17/98 19.99 g.62 10.37 — — — — — -— — —
MW-3 09/11/08 19.99 10.83 9,18 — — - — — — — —
MW-3 03/09/99 19.99 g.00 10.99 17000 8.2 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 5.80 17000 s SPL
MW-3 09/23/99 19.99 220 10,79 —_ - — — —_ e — —
RAW-3 03/27/00 19.99 2.10 10.89 1200 4.5 1.2 2.0 31 2800 - PACE
MW.-3 Q8727100 19.99 9.96 10.03 — — - -— - - - —
MW.-3 03/21/01 19.99 9.46 10.53 610 257 ND<2.5 5.66 7.85 572 —_ PACE
MW-3 08/18/01 18.99 10.13 9.86 — — — -— — — - —
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

VWELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T £ X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION {6} {(ugh) (ugh) {ugh {ugfl} {ugM {ug/) {ppm)
MOMITORING (Feel} {Feet) (Fest)
M4 03/04/88 20.17 - — ND ND ND ND NO . - -
M4 03/29/89 20.17 — - ND ND ND ND N — o —
M4 11/28/89 20.17 = e 436 6.2 0.6 12 3.3 — —_— .
Mw-4 02/13/91 2017 - - ND ND ND ND ND — — —
Mw.-4 01/08/92 2017 -— — ND NI ND ND ND — — —
MWw-4 03/30/92 2017 B.73 11.44 ND ND ND ND ND -— {h) — PACE
MwW-4 07102192 2017 10.04 10,13 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=05 ND<Q.5 ND=<0.5 - — ANA
MWw-4 07122/92 2017 10.26 9.91 -— a— — — — — — —
Mw-4 10/02/92 2017 10.63 954 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<8.5 — — ANA
MW-4 12/14/92 2017 10.02 10.15 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — ANA
MW-4 03/24/93 20,97 9.08 11.08 MD<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 —- — PACE
MW4 06/17/93 2017 10.03 10.14 ND<B0 ND<0Q.5 ND<Q.5 NEB<0.5 ND<0.5 — o PACE
MW-4 09/29/93 2017 10.96 9.1 ND<50 ND<0.5 MD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 - — PAGE
MW-4 12/28/93 20.17 8.33 10.84 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D5  ND<0.5 — PACE
MW-4 03/29/94 2017 542 10.75 — — - -— —_ -— — —
MwW-4 07/07/84 2017 9,82 10.35 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-4 10/18/94 20.17 10.36 9.81 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0 .5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— th) 31 PACE
MW-4 02/01/95 20.17 7.50 1267 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<1 —— 93 ATI
MW-4 04/12/95 20.7 B.21 11.86 e — — — — — —_ —
MW-4 D9/13/95 20.17 10.20 9.97 ND<50 MND<0.50 ND<3.50 NO<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 4.3 ATl
Mw-4 G1/11/96 20.17 957 10.60 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND=<0.5¢ ND<1.0 ND<5.0 5.1 ATl
-4 04/18/96 2017 9.03 11.14 s — — — — — — -
MWV-4 06/28/35 20.17 8.73 11.44 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 MbD<1 ND<1 ND<10 4.6 SPL
Mw-4 11/05/96 2047 9.47 10.70 - o — — - - o —
MW-4 01117197 20,47 B.79 11.28 ND<50 ND<@.5 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 5.4 SPL
Mw-4 0501197 2047 10.08 10.09 - —— - — - — — -—
Mw-4 0710897 2047 10.52 9.685 ND<E0 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 41 SPL
MW-4 10116/97 20.17 10.85 9.32 - —— - — — — — —
MWL (408798 2017 9.60 10.57 — e - - - - -— —
MW.4 041708 2017 9.11 11.08 — e — - - - -— —
MW-4 09/11/98 2017 10.32 985 —_— — - -— — - . —
MW-4 03/09/59 20,17 7.30 12.87 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 - SPL
MW-4 0923759 2017 7.86 12.31 e - — — - — -— —
Mw-4 03/27/00 2017 757 12.60 MD<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 — PACE
MW-4 09/27/00 2097 9.59 10.58 - — o - - -- - -—
MwW-4 0321/ 20.17 8. 14 12.03 ND<E0 ND=0.5 ND<05 ND=<0.5 M[<1.5 KD<0.5 — PACE
MW-4 QUMBION 20.17 574 10,43 = - - — — — — —
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CABING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G 8 T E X MTBE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b)  {ugh) {ugf) (ugd) {ug/) {ug/) {upft} {ppm)
MONITORING {Feeb) {Feet) {Feet)
MWW-5 03/04/88 18.41 e - ND ND ND ND ND - — _
MW-5 03/29/88 1841 —_ — ND ND ND ND ND — . .
MW-5 11/28/88 18.41 - — ND ND ND ND ND — - —
MW-5 02/13/1M 18.41 - — ND ND ND ND ND - — —
MW-5 D1/08/92 1841 -— o NI} ND ND ND ND —_ — —
MW.5 03/30/92 19.41 7.85 11.68 ND N ND ND ND —_ {h} — PACE
MW-5 07/02/92 19.41 927 10.14 ND<50 MD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 MND<0.5 - e AMNA
MW-5 0712292 19.41 .55 0.86 - o — — — _ — -
MW-5 10402192 19.41 297 G.44 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — ANA
MW-5 12114/92 19.41 9.14 10.27 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<(0.5 ND<(.5 MD<0.5 — — ANA
MW-5 03/24/93 19.4% 8.17 11.24 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<{}.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-5 06/17/93 10.41 8.29 11.12 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<Q.5 - — PACE
Qc-1 {c) 06/17/93 — — - ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<D.& ND<D.5 ND=G.5 -— — PACE
MW-5 09/29/93 19.41 10.31 9.10 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 0.8 . — PACE
MW-5 12/26/03 16.41 8.91 10.50 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 #ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW.5 03/20/94 19 44 8.50 10.81 — -— w— — — . —_ —
MW-5 O7I07/94 19.41 8.99 10.42 NB<50 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— - PACE
MW-5 10/18/94 19,44 9.61 9.80 MND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 NO<0.5 — (hy 35 PACE
BMW-5 02/01/08 1941 6.55 12.86 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<t — 7.6 ATl
MW-5 04112195 19.41 7.27 12.14 - - — —_ - — e —_
MW-5 09/13/95 19.41% D.49 9.92 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<t1.0 NO<5.0 4.9 ATl
MW-5 01/11/96 1D.41 8.82 10.58 ND<5G ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 49 ATI
MW-5 04/18/96 19.41 8.30 1111 — — — — — — . .
MW-5 DE/28/96 19.41 8.96 1045 ND<50 ND<0.5 NO=1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 4.2 SPL
MW-5 11/05/96 19.41 3.69 Q.72 — — — — — —_ — —
MW-5 01/17/97 19.41 8.02 10.39 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10¢ 5.2 SPL
MW-5 05/01/97 19.41 10,29 9.12 -— — — - — — - —
MW-5 O7Q9197 19.41 10.71 8.70 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1 ND<10 4.2 SPL
MW-5 10/16/97 19.41 11.03 8.38 — - — — — - — e
MW-5 1/08/98 19.41 10,00 9.41 - - - — — — — —
MW-3 D4/17/98 19.41 8§73 10.66 — —_ —_ — —— — — e
MW-5 09M11/98 19.41 3.91 8.50 —_ — — — _— . —_ .
MW-5 £3/09/99 19.41 6.24 1347 ND<50 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 NB<1.G ND<1.0 ND<1.0 — SPL
MW-5 09/23/95 19.41 874 1267 —_ — — _— — - . -
MW-5 D3127/00 19.41 5.84 12.17 ND<50 ND<(.5 NE<.5 NE<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
MW-5 H27/00 10.41 8.76 10.65 - - P — — — — —
MW-5 83121101 19.30 m 7.18 12.15 MD<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.S ND<1.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-5 09/18/(1 19.30¢ 8.85 10.45 —_ - - - -— — wan —
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING BERPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
[v] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (&) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ugh) {ugMm {ugh) {ugf) (ughy {ugA) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feat) {Feet)
MW-6 03/04/88 1840 — — ND MND ND MDD ND — — —
MW-B 03/29/89 18.40 e — HD ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-5 11/28/89 19.40 —_ e ND ND KD ND ND - —_ —
MW-8 02/13/91 19.40 - —_ ND ND ND ND ND — -— —
MWW-8 01/8/92 18.40 - m ND ND ND MND ND — — —_
MW-6 03/30/92 19.40 8.88 10.54 ND ND ND ND ND — {h} — PACE
MW-6 0702/92 10.40 9.04 9.46 ND<50 KD<0.5 MD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— — ANA
MW-6 07/22192 19.40 10.10 9.30 — — — - — — — —
MW-B 10/02/92 19.40 10.48 §.92 ND<50 ND<0b ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — ANA,
MN-6 12/14/92 18.40 10.76 B.B64 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NB<0 5 ND<(.5 — ——— ANA
MW-8 83/24/93 19.40 9.19 10.21 ND<50 ND<D.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-6 0617193 19.40 9.91 9.49 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 — — PACE
MW-8 US/29493 19.40 11.49 7.91 ND<50 MD<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0,5 — — PACE
MW-6 12/28/93 19.40 3.88 9.52 MD<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 — o PACE
MwW-6 03/29/94 19.40 8.36 10.04 MND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<{(.5 ND<0.5 66.3 h 50 PACE
MW-6 DF/0T7/94 19.40 9.75 9.65 ND<S0 ND<0.5 ND<{).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 38 {d) e PACE
MW.6 10/18/94 19.40 10.30 28.10 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ th} 3.3 PACE
MW-6 02/01/95 19.40 7.92 11.48 MD=5D ND<0.5 0.9 ND<0(.5 1.1 — 5.4 ATH
MW-6 D4/12/95 19.40 B.41 10.88 220 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -— 4.7 AT
MW.6 (0/13/95 19.40 10.05 8,35 180 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<2.0 770 4.9 ATI
MW-6 0171196 19.40 052 988 670 ND<25 ND<2 5 ND<2 5 ND<56.0 2400 4.8 ATH
MW-6 D4/18/96 19.40 8.03 10.37 560 ND<0.5 MD<t ND<1 ND=<1 860D 51 SPL
MW-6 06/28/96 19.40 B8.76 10.64 620 ND<0.5 ND<1 NB<1 MD<1 540 4.9 SPL
MW-& 11/05/96 19.40 9.48 9.92 810 ND<5 ND<15 ND<10 ND=<10 970 48 SPL
MW-6 0r17ie7 19.40 8.58 10.82 830 ND=<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 960 8.9 SPL
MW-6 050197 19.40 002 9.48 780 MD<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 970 1.7 SPL
MW.-6 Q7/09/97 18.40 10.33 8.07 830 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 100 8.0 SPL
MW.6 10/16/97 19.40 10.66 8.74 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 750 6.7 SPL
MW-6 01/08/98 19.40 8.8z 10.48 120 ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1260 56 SPL
MW-G 04417/98 19.40 8.12 1128 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 82 39 SPL
MW-8 09/11/98 19.40 9.3 10.09 ND<50 ND<0.5 MND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<} O 59 55 SPL
MW.-6 03/09/89 19.40 7.25 12.186 ND<58 ND=<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<t.0 29/ND<10 {fy e 5Pt
MW-6 09/23/99 19.40 7.79 11.61 ND<Z50 ND<5.0 NO<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 20 — SPL
MW.6 03/27/00 19.40 7.03 12.37 ND<50 NP<0.5 MND=<0.5 ND<0.5 2.4 ND<0.5 — PACE
MW-5 09/27/00 10.40 B.57 10.83 ND<50 KD<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
MW-§ 032101 19.40 7.47 11.93 ND<30 MO<( 5 KND<0.5 ND=<0.5 MND<1.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
MW-& 0518401 19.40 9.2 1028 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 010818-R-1, BP O 11266 at 1541 Park Street, Alameda, California Page 8



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B8 T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (by (ugh) {ugfly {ugfy {ua/l) (ug) {ugf) (ppm)
MOMITORING (Feet} {Feet) {Feef)
RwW-1 07122192 = 9.66 - 13000 1000 3400 380 2800 ——m — AMA
RW-1 18/02/92 — 10.28 - — - —_ — —_ — — —
RW-1 12/14/92 - 23.28 —— - — — — — — — -
RwW-1 (03/24/93 - 8.93 noe 660 21 25 83 100 315 (d} - PACE
RwW-1 06/M17/93 — 9.66 -— 850 13 1.0 15 100 390 () - PACE
RW-1 08/29/93 1827 23.40 <413 1200 26 27 11 150 1800 (d) e PACE
QC-1 {c} 09/29/93 o - —_ 1200 26 28 11 160 1800 {) — PACE
RW-1 12/28/93 19.27 9.76 951 3500 300 220 180 AB0 1800 (d} -— PACE
RW-1 03/25/94 1927 8.93 10.34 12000 B41) 1700 450 2200 899 (h) B3 PACE
RW-1 Q7/07/94 18.27 9.45 a.82 7600 530 1100 380 1800 410 {d} — PACE
RW-1 10/18/04 18.27 10.11 9.16 5300 A7 100 1650 280 - {dy{h) 34 PACE
Qc-1 {e) 10/18/94 - — — 430 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D 5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
RwW-1 02/01195 19.27 B.54 10.73 27000 2400 6100 1800 5300 — 45 ATI
QC-1 {c} 0z/01/95 — — — 15000 1300 3300 arQ 2804 — — ATI
RW-1 04/12/95 1927 821 11.06 8200 330 MO 350 1500 — 52 ATI
QC-1 {c) 04112/85 - — — 7600 400 1100 440 1500 - - ATI
RW-1 0B/13/05 19.27 9.84 543 920 140 60 34 110 1200 51 ATH
RW-1 01111196 19.27 9.25 10.02 ND<50 0.95 0,61 ND<0.50 241 43 54 ATH
RW-1 04/18/96 19.27 8.73 11.54 MD<50 NO<0.5 ND<1 MD<1 ND<1 ND<1D 4.7 SPL
RW-1 G6/258/96 19.27 2.40 2.87 ND<50 ND<0.5 NE<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 45 SPL
RW-1 11/05/96 19.27 106.12 9.15 ND=50 MND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.9 SPL
RW-1 Ot797 19.27 8.10 11.17 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<$.0 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 48 SPL
RW-1 05/01/97 19.27 243 9.84 ND<50 ND<0.5 NE<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.6 SPL
RwW-1 07/09/97 19.27 10.83 844 ND<h) MD<0.5 MNE<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.¢ ND<10 4.1 SPL
RW-1 10/16/97 19.27 1117 B.10 — — - s - — — —_
RW-1 01/08/98 19.27 10.03 924 ar= - —_ e - —- -— .
RW-1 04/17/08 19.27 8.79 10.48 — — — — — - - —
RW-1 (09/11/08 19.27 .08 9.28 — —_ — —_ — — - —
RW-1 03/09/499 19.27 719 12.08 — — P — — — — L
RW-1 09723792 19.27 7.63 11.64 — — — e — - — —
RW-1 03427100 19.27 7.04 12.23 v e e - - - - -
RwW-1{ 09/27 100 19.27 8.55 10.72 - - - - - e - -
RwW-1 032101 19.27 7.48 11.79 e e — — — — _ —_
RW-1 Q2F1B/01 19.27 213 10.14 — o e — —_ —_ _— -
Blalne Tech Services, Inc., Report 010918-R-1, BP Oif 11268 at 1541 Park Street, Alameda, California Pags 9



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a2}  WATER ELEVATION  (b) (ugH) {ugh (ugh fugh fugfl) (ughy (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) (Fest)
Qc-2 (e) 10/02/92 - e ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 _— — ANA
Qc-2 (o) 12/14/92 — — —_ ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05 — - ANA
QC-2 (e) 03r24/93 — - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.8 — -— PACE
QC-2 (e) 06/17/93 - - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<D.S  ND<Q.5 - — PACE
Qc-2 (e) 09/29/93 - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5  ND<0S5 — PACE
Qc-2 (&) 12/28/93 - - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 o — PACE
QC-2 (e} 03729/94 — -— - NP<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — . PACE
GC-2 (g} 07707194 e — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 — — PACE
QC-Z (e) 10/18/94 -~ — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
acz2 (8 02/01/05 — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NI}<t - — ATI
Qc-2 {g) 04/12/95 — — — ND<50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1g - — AT
Qc-2 {g) 09/13/95 e - - MD<50 ND<D .50 HD<0.50 ND<0.50 NB<1.0 ND<5.0 -— ATl
QC-2 fe) 01/11/26 - -— — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — ATl
ac2 {e) 04/18/06 — - — ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<1 ND<A ND<1 ND<10 — - 8PL
Qc-2 {=) 06/26/96 — — — MD<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 sPL
Blaina Tech Services, inc., Report 010918-R-1, 8P Oil 11268 at 1541 Park Street, Alameda, California Page 10



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ADDITIHONAL ANALYSES

Well DATE OF Dissolved Lead LAB
LD SAMPLING/ {ugft)
MONITORING
Ry¥-1 03/21/01 ND<50 PACE
RW-1 09/18/01 ND<50 PACE
ABBREVIATIONS; NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (a) Casing elevations surveyed fo nearest 0.01 foot
8 Benzene above mean sea level, with an assigned elevation of
T Toluene 22.82 feet (Cily datum).
E Ethylbenzena _
X Total xylenes (b}  Groundwater elevations in feet above maan sea level.

MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
DO Dissolved cxygen

ugA Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per miliion
e Not measuredfapplicable/analyzed
WD Not detected above reported detection [imit

PACE Pace, inc,

ANA Anamedrix, Inc.
ATI Analyfical Technclogies, 1nc.
SPL. Southern Pairoleum Laboratories

(c)
(d)

()
(f)

{n)

Blind duplicate.

A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C
of Alisto report 10-G50-07-004,

Travel blank.

EPA Methods B020/8260 used,

Elevation changed due to well mainfenance,

A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Blaine

Tech Services report 010918-R-1. No chromatograms could be located for

all samples taken on October 18, 1934, The data for sampling events taken on
March 30, 1292 have been destroyed,

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 010918-R-1, BF O#f 11266 at 154 1 Park Street, Alameda, California
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